City and County of San Francisco Office of Contract Administration Purchasing Division

Second Amendment

THIS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of January 24, 2012, in San Francisco, California, by and between **Asian American Recovery Services**, **Inc.** ("Contractor"), and the **City and County of San Francisco**, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Director of the Office of Contract Administration.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein to extend contract term and increase contract amount;

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved Contract number 2011-08/09 on April 20, 2009;

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:

- 1. **Definitions**. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment:
- **a. Agreement.** The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated July 1, 2003 Contract Number POHM0400052, between Contractor and City, as amended by the:

First Amendment	January 11, 2012 contract number BPHM10000011
Second Amendment	This amendment.

- **b.** Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.
- 2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:
 - a. Section 2. of the Agreement currently reads as follows:
 - 2. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2009 through September 30, 2012.

The City shall have the sole discretion to exercise the following options pursuant to RFP31-2008 dated November 3, 2008 to extend the Agreement term:

Option 1: July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2013 Option 2: July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014 Option 3: July 1, 2014- June 30, 2015 Option 4: July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016 Option 5: July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2017 Option 6: July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018 Option 7: July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

2. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2013.

The City shall have the sole discretion to exercise the following options pursuant to RFP31-2008 dated November 3, 2008 to extend the Agreement term:

```
Option 1: July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014
Option 2: July 1, 2014 - June 30, 2015
Option 3: July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016
Option 3: July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2017
Option 3: July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018
Option 3: July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019
```

- b. Section 5 of the Agreement currently reads as follows:
- 5. Compensation. Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th day of each month for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the **Director of the Department of Public Health**, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been performed as of the 15th day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Fifty Two Million Seven Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Seventy Six Dollars (\$52,738,076). The breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from Contractor and approved by **Department of Public Health** as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement.

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments.

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to reads as follows:

5. Compensation. Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th day of each month for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the **Director of the Department of Public Health**, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been performed as of the 15th day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Sixty Eight Million Dollars (\$68,000,000). The breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from Contractor and approved by **Department of Public Health** as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement.

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments.

- 3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and after the date of this Amendment.
- 4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date first referenced above.

CITY

CONTRACTOR

Recommended by:

Asian American Recovery Services, Inc.

Barbara Garcia, MPA

Director of Health

Jeff Mori

Executive Director 1115 Mission Road South San Francisco, CA 94080

City vendor number: 02448

Approved as to Form:

Dennis J. Herrera City Attorney

Approved:

Naomi Kelly Jaca Forg Director Office of Contract

Administration and Purchaser

15 TIM SJ BH S: re

BURCHASING DEPARTMENT

Appendix B Calculation of Charges

1. Method of Payment

A. Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to the Contract Administrator and the CONTROLLER and must include the Contract Progress Payment Authorization number or Contract Purchase Number. All amounts paid by CITY to CONTRACTOR shall be subject to audit by CITY. The CITY shall make monthly payments as described below. Such payments shall not exceed those amounts stated in and shall be in accordance with the provisions of Section 5, COMPENSATION, of this Agreement.

Compensation for all SERVICES provided by CONTRACTOR shall be paid in the following manner. For the purposes of this Section, "General Fund" shall mean all those funds which are not Work Order or Grant funds. "General Fund Appendices" shall mean all those Appendices which include General Fund monies.

(1) Fee For Service (Monthly Reimbursement by Certified Units at Budgeted Unit Rates):
CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly invoices in the format attached, Appendix F, and in a form acceptable to the Contract Administrator, by the fifteenth (15th) calendar day of each month, based upon the number of units of service that were delivered in the preceding month. All deliverables associated with the SERVICES defined in Appendix A times the unit rate as shown in the Appendices cited in this paragraph shall be reported on the invoice(s) each month. All charges incurred under this Agreement shall be due and payable only after SERVICES have been rendered and in no case in advance of such SERVICES.

(2) Cost Reimbursement (Monthly Reimbursement for Actual Expenditures within Budget): CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly invoices in the format attached, Appendix F, and in a form acceptable to the Contract Administrator, by the fifteenth (15th) calendar day of each month for reimbursement of the actual costs for SERVICES of the preceding month. All costs associated with the SERVICES shall be reported on the invoice each month. All costs incurred under this Agreement shall be due and payable only after SERVICES have been rendered and in no case in advance of such SERVICES.

B. Final Closing Invoice

(1) Fee For Service Reimbursement:

A final closing invoice, clearly marked "FINAL," shall be submitted no later than forty-five (45) calendar days following the closing date of each fiscal year of the Agreement, and shall include only those SERVICES rendered during the referenced period of performance. If SERVICES are not invoiced during this period, all unexpended funding set aside for this Agreement will revert to CITY. CITY'S final reimbursement to the CONTRACTOR at the close of the Agreement period shall be adjusted to conform to actual units certified multiplied by the unit rates identified in Appendix B attached hereto, and shall not exceed the total amount authorized and certified for this Agreement.

(2) Cost Reimbursement:

A final closing invoice, clearly marked "FINAL," shall be submitted no later than forty-five (45) calendar days following the closing date of each fiscal year of the Agreement, and shall include only those costs incurred during the referenced period of performance. If costs are not invoiced during this period, all unexpended funding set aside for this Agreement will revert to CITY.

- C. Payment shall be made by the CITY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in the section entitled "Notices to Parties."
- D. Upon execution of this Agreement, contingent upon prior approval by the CITY'S Department of Public Health of each year's revised Appendix A (Description of Services) and each year's revised Appendix B (Program Budget and Cost Reporting Data Collection Form), and within each fiscal

year, the CITY agrees to make an initial payment to CONTRACTOR not to exceed twenty-five per cent (25%) of the General Fund and Prop63 portion of the CONTRACTOR'S allocation for the applicable fiscal year.

CONTRACTOR agrees that within that fiscal year, this initial payment shall be recovered by the CITY through a reduction to monthly payments to CONTRACTOR during the period of April 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 of the applicable fiscal year, unless and until CONTRACTOR chooses to return to the CITY all or part of the initial payment for that fiscal year. The amount of the initial payment recovered each month shall be calculated by dividing the total initial payment for the fiscal year by the total number of months for recovery. Any termination of this Agreement, whether for cause or for convenience, will result in the total outstanding amount of the initial payment for that fiscal year being due and payable to the CITY within thirty (30) calendar days following written notice of termination from the CITY.

2. Program Budgets and Final Invoice

Program Budgets are listed below and are attached hereto.

Appendix B-1: Budget and Fee

B. COMPENSATION

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th day after the DIRECTOR, in his or her sole discretion, has approved the invoice submitted by CONTRACTOR. The breakdown of costs and sources of revenue associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, Cost Reporting/Data Collection (CR/DC) and Program Budget, attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. The maximum dollar obligation of the ClTY under the terms of this Agreement shall not exceed Sixty Eight Million Dollars (\$68,000,000) for the period of July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2013.

CONTRACTOR understands that, of this maximum dollar obligation, \$3,247,538 is included as a contingency amount and is neither to be used in Appendix B, Budget, or available to CONTRACTOR without a modification to this Agreement executed in the same manner as this Agreement or a revision to Appendix B, Budget, which has been approved by the Director of Health. CONTRACTOR further understands that no payment of any portion of this contingency amount will be made unless and until such modification or budget revision has been fully approved and executed in accordance with applicable CITY and Department of Public Health laws, regulations and policies/procedures and certification as to the availability of funds by the Controller. CONTRACTOR agrees to fully comply with these laws, regulations, and policies/procedures.

- (1) For each fiscal year of the term of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit for approval of the CITY's Department of Public Health a revised Appendix A, Description of Services, and a revised Appendix B, Program Budget and Cost Reporting Data Collection form, based on the CITY's allocation of funding for SERVICES for the appropriate fiscal year. CONTRACTOR shall create these Appendices in compliance with the instructions of the Department of Public Health. These Appendices shall apply only to the fiscal year for which they were created. These Appendices shall become part of this Agreement only upon approval by the CITY.
- (2) CONTRACTOR understands that, of the maximum dollar obligation stated above, the total amount to be used in Appendix B, Budget and available to CONTRACTOR for the entire term of the contract is as follows, not withstanding that for each fiscal year, the amount to be used in Appendix B, Budget and available to CONTRACTOR for that fiscal year shall conform with the Appendix A, Description of Services, and a Appendix B, Program Budget and Cost Reporting Data Collection form, as approved by the CITY's Department of Public Health based on the CITY's allocation of funding for SERVICES for that fiscal year.

July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011

\$17,166,438 \$15,906,953

July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012	\$17,013,016
July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013	\$14,666,055
July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2013	\$64,752,462

- (3) CONTRACTOR understands that the CITY may need to adjust sources of revenue and agrees that these needed adjustments will become part of this Agreement by written modification to CONTRACTOR. In event that such reimbursement is terminated or reduced, this Agreement shall be terminated or proportionately reduced accordingly. In no event will CONTRACTOR be entitled to compensation in excess of these amounts for these periods without there first being a modification of the Agreement or a revision to Appendix B, Budget, as provided for in this section of this Agreement.
- C. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with its Budget as shown in Appendix **B** in the provision of SERVICES. Changes to the budget that do not increase or reduce the maximum dollar obligation of the CITY are subject to the provisions of the Department of Public Health Policy/Procedure Regarding Contract Budget Changes. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply fully with that policy/procedure.
- D. No costs or charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to CONTRACTOR until reports, SERVICES, or both, required under this Agreement are received from CONTRACTOR and approved by the DIRECTOR as being in accordance with this Agreement. CITY may withhold payment to CONTRACTOR in any instance in which CONTRACTOR has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement.
 - E. In no event shall the CITY be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments.

F. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that should the CITY'S maximum dollar obligation under this Agreement include State or Federal Medi-Cal revenues, CONTRACTOR shall expend such revenues in the provision of SERVICES to Medi-Cal eligible clients in accordance with CITY, State, and Federal Medi-Cal regulations. Should CONTRACTOR fail to expend budgeted Medi-Cal revenues herein, the CITY'S maximum dollar obligation to CONTRACTOR shall be proportionally reduced in the amount of such unexpended revenues. In no event shall State/Federal Medi-Cal revenues be used for clients who do not qualify for Medi-Cal reimbursement.

	•			
		•		
		*		
			•	

Asian American Recovery Services, Inc.

Appendix B-1 Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Fee \$19/check

fy12/13 fy12/13 fy12/13

Award Letter

6/18/2012 MYF Initial MYE

			6/18/2012	MYE Initial	MYE
Division		Funding Source			
CBHS	General Fund	HMHMCC730515	935,801		935,801
CBHS	General Fund	HMHMGP751594	304,783		304,783
		HMHMCP8828CH - Cap			
CBHS	General Fund	MediCal	145,936		145,936
CBHS	Work Order	HMHMCHSPMPWO			
CBHS	Work Order	HMHMCHTBSSWO	41,121		41,121
CBHS	Work Order	HMHMCHPTINWO			0
CBHS	Work Order	HMHM731760	179,000		179,000
CBHS	Work Order	HMHMCHDCYFWO			0
CBHS	Work Order	HMHMCHSTOP-WO			0
		HMHMOPMGDCAR-			
CBHS	Grant	PHMGDC 12	52,101		52,101
		HMHMOPMGDCAR-			
CBHS	Grant	PHMGDC11	408,652		408,652
		HMHMOPMGDCAR-]
CBHS	Grant	PHMGDC12			
		HMHMCHGRANTS HMCH01			
CBHS	Grant	0900 (9/1/08-8/31/10)			
		HMHMRCGRANTS HMM007-			
		1105 CFDA#93.958	Í		
CBHS	Grant	HMPATH12			
		HMHMRCGRANTS HMM007-			
CBHS	Grant	1101 CFDA#93.958			
[<u> </u>	HMHMRCGRANTS			
CBHS	Grant	HMPATH11 CFA#93.150			
		HMCH01 0900 (Dept of			
CBHS	Grant	Justice)		J	
CBHS	Project	HMHMPROP63 1203			
CBHS	Project	HMHMPROP63 1303	25,069		25,069
CBHS	Project	HMHMPROP63:1306	25,000		25,000
CBHS	Project	HMHMPROP63 0808	80,000		80,000
CBHS	Project	HMHMPROP63 1204	00.000		
CBHS	Project	HMHMPROP63 1304	30,000		30,000
CBHS	Project	HMHMPROP63 1205	20.000		
CBHS	Project	HMHMPROP63 1305	80,000		000,08
CBHS CBHS	Project Project	HMHMPROP63 1207 HMHMPROP63 1307	220 000		220,000
CBHS	Project	HMHMPROP63 1307	230,000		230,000
CBHS	Project	HMHMPROP63 1210			
CBHS	Project	HMHMPROP63 1213			
CBHS	Project	HMHMPROP63 1114			
CBHS	General Fund	HMHMLT730416	9,776.782	3,344,895	6,431,887
CBHS	Grant	HMHMOPMGDCAR-PHMC04	0,770,702	0,044,000	0,101,007
CBHS	General Fund	HCHTWCSOBRGF		.	
Total:			12.314.245		8,969,350
HUH	Work Order	HCHSHHOUSGPJ			
HUH	HMHMcO/30545	HMHMGC730515	75,000		75,000
HÜH	HCHSHHOUSGGF	HCHSHHOUSGGF	1,340,000		1,340,000
HÜH	HCHSHHOUSGGF		7,0,10,000	···	1,0,10,000
HUH	MCHSHHOUSGGF:	HCHSHHOUSGGF**		····	
HUH	HCHSHHOUSGGF	HCHSHHOUSGGF			
HÜH	нсиянноизсеи»	HCHSHHOUSGPJ (HSA W/O)	473,000		473,000
HUH	HCHSHHOUSGPJ	HCHSHHOUSGPJ (ADP W/O)	132,600	•	132,600
HUH	HMHMPROP63	HMHMPROP63 PMHS63-1305	217,210		217,210
HUH	HMHMPROP63	HMHMPROP63 PMHS63-1213			= : / ;= : 0
HUH	HCHAPMEDRESP	HCHAPMEDRESP (GF)	114,000		114,000
Total:			2,351,810		2,351,810
G. Total:	Early Childhood Ed	lucation	14,666,055		11,321,160
			,-00,000		,,

. .

Appendix F Invoice

1			
		7" - 7"	
·			

			~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	Cont	rof Number		7							
							]	INVOICE	NUMBER:	M23	JL.	2		
Contractor: Asian	American Recove	ry Service	s, Inc C	:W				Ct. Blank	et No.: BPHM	TBD				
Address: 1115 Missi	on Road, South Sa	ın Francisc	o, CA 94(	080				Ct. PO N	io.: POHM	TBD			U	ser Cd
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4	888							Fund Sou	arce:	General	Fund			
Fax No.: (650) 243-4	4889							Invoice P	eriod:	July 2	012	······································		
Funding Term: 07/01	/2012 - 06/30/201	3						Final Invo	oice:		((	Check	if Yes	)
PHP Division: Comm	nunity Behavioral F	lealth Servi	ces					Ace Co	ontrol Number:					
participate (1905) (1909) A CONTROL (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (1905) (	eritaanse vooramer varia einse eerstemen vooramiste van Voorama vooramen van	1	TAL	1	IVERED		/ERED	1	% OF	I .	VINING	NWOONTHED CONNEC	% 0	
Program.		UOS	ACTED UDC	UOS	PERIOD UDC	UOS	DATE UDC	uos	TOTAL UDC	UOS	RABLES UDC	UO:	TOTA S	UDC
RCF Monthly Check	Writing													
													士	
Unduplicated Counts	for AIDS Use Only	<b>,</b> .												
Description		***************************************	Name of the Control o	נס	JDGET		ENSES PERIOD		PENSES O DATE	1	OF GET		EMAIN BALAN	
Total Salaries	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			\$	JDGE1	\$	- CUOD	\$	J DATE	BOL	0.00%	COMMENCENCINO	-ALAIN	VE
Fringe Benefits  Total Personnel Exp	onege			\$	н- <del>1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1</del>	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%			
Otal Fersonnel Exp	renses			1 4		9		1 3			0.0078	9	***************************************	
Funds for Payme				\$		\$		\$	~		0.00%		0.454	-
Adult Suppler HMHMLT	nental Beds (LT) 730416		·	\$	8,151,062.00 -	\$		\$			0.00%		8,151,	062.00
				\$	<del>-</del>	\$		\$	-		0.00%	\$		
		***************************************	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	\$		\$		\$		<b></b>	- 0.00%			
	***************************************	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		\$	-	\$		\$	-		0.00%			
	***************************************			\$	-	\$		š			0.00%			-
Total Operating Exp	0140C	······································	CHILLE WESTERN HORSES TO SHORE	\$	8,151,062.00	\$	222442A255504A4466642A455644523562	\$			0.00%	2	Q 151	062.00
Capital Expenditu				\$	-	\$		\$	-	<u> </u>	0.00%		J, 10 1,	-
OTAL DIRECT EXP		UNCCHRODOMOR	NA COLUMN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	\$	8,151,062.00	\$	-	\$	-	***************************************	0.00%		8,151,	062.00
Indirect Expenses	·			\$		\$	-	\$		***************************************	0.00%			-
OTAL EXPENSES				\$	8,151,062.00	\$		\$	_	<u> </u>	0.00%	<del>\$</del>	3,151,	062.00
Less: Initial Payn Other Adjustment								NOTES:						
Other Adjustment	B (B) IT add dilly)							†						
REIMBURSEMENT		10200000000000000000000000000000000000				\$	m	<u> </u>			***************************************			
certify that the inform ccordance with the c laims are maintained Signature:	ontract approved t	for services	provided	my knowl under the	ledge, complete provision of t	ie and acci hat contrai	urate; the a ct. Full just	mount req ification ar Date:	uested for rein nd backup recc	ibursemer ords for the	nt is in ose			
			MINISTER PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	ROY CONTROLOGY CONTROLOGY CONTROL	**************************************			udie.				***************************************	***************************************	Филимпической
Printed Name:		-			**************************************			Phone:						
Title:								U	***************************************	***************************************	*******************			
1	OPH Fiscal Invoice 380 Howard St 4th San Francisco CA	n Floor		Red & C.C. in what is a summar of VI				OPH Autho	rization for Pay	/ment				
900 <del>9144110004114(2514(25500011100011</del> 244 <u>11100011</u> 244120001110001124412000		·		io de la company		Auth	orized Sign	ıatory	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN THE PERSON		***************************************	Dat	.e	*************
													_	

Appendix F PAGE A

			Control N	umber		7						
						] INVOICE	E NUMBE	R:	M24	JL	2	
Contractor: Asian American F	Sanavani Si	unicae Inc. CV	\ <i>ŧ</i>				cet No.: E		TBD			
Contractor. Asian American r	recovery 30	stytoes, me Ge	e.			OL DIAM	CELINO L	1 1111	TIDD		~····	User Cd
Address: 1115 Mission Road, So	outh San Fri	ancisco, CA 9408	0			Ct. PO N	lo.; POHí	VI	TBD			
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888						Fund So	urce:		General Fi	und		
Fax No.: (650) 243-4889												
						Invoice F	Period:		July 201	12		
Funding Term: 07/01/2012 - 06/	30/2013					Final Inv	oice:			((	Check i	if Yes)
PHP Division: Community Beha	wioral Healf	h Services				ACE Cor	ntrol Numi	oer:	Dayle Short Care		3,4,1,13,	a programa (a)
**************************************	Zyvanimulooomivoovalio zmiakila.			QUESTION CONTRACTOR AND		ermanismosterioramiessos	p				CC477/40/04/04/04	
	1	TOTAL	j	LIVERED	j	VERED	Į.	OF	REMAI			% OF
Program/Exhibit	uos	UDC UDC	UOS	S PERIOD UDC	UOS	DATE UDC	uos	TAL UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	TOTAL UDC
Monthly Check Writing	000	000	- 000	000	000	1 000	003	000	1 003	ODC	000	, 000
Unduplicated Counts for AIDS U	se Only.									- comande de la company		- ACCUPATION OF THE OWNER, WHEN THE OWNER, WHE
	v v v distavono elitikoho da kilabahahahata				Į.	ENSES	!	NSES	% (		RE	MAINING
Description		27/27/JULY WINDOWS WAS TRANSPORTED WINDOWS TO THE PARTY OF THE PARTY O		UDGET	THE REAL PROPERTY.	PERIOD	<del></del>	DATE	BUDG		***************************************	ALANCE
Total Salaries			\$		\$		\$		ļ	0.00%		-
Fringe Benefits			\$		\$	_ 	\$			0.00%		***************************************
Total Personnel Expenses			1 4	<del></del>	\$		) I	<del>-</del>		0.00%	\$	
Funds for Payment to Provi	ders		\$		s		\$	**	-	0.00%	\$	
Outpatient Expansion - GF -		594	\$	24,774.00	\$		\$		<del> </del>	0.00%		24,774.00
Outpatient Expansion - Reali	gnment- HMI	HMCP751594	\$	28,414.00	\$	······································	\$	_	<b>-</b>	0.00%		28,414.00
Outpatient Expansion - SB90	НМНМСР7	1594	\$	15,926.00	\$	-	s			0.00%	~~~~	15,926.00
MHealth Consultation - HMH	MCP751594		\$	78,245.00	\$	_	\$	-		0.00%	\$	78,245.00
MHealth Consultation - Realig	-		\$	65,828.00	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%	\$	65,828.00
Children's Acute Svcs - GF -			\$	31,350.00	\$		\$	w-	<u> </u>	0.00%	\$	31,350.00
Children's Acute Svcs - Real	·		\$	31,350.00	\$	-	\$			0.00%		31,350.00
FMP Wrap Around - GF - HM			\$	14,646.00	\$		\$		<u> </u>	0.00%		14,646.00
Child Crisis (Adult Funding) -	HIVINIVICE / 5	1594	Ъ	14,250.00	\$		\$		<del> </del>	0.00%	\$	14,250.00
Total Operating Expenses	······	<u> </u>	\$	304,783.00	\$	<del></del>	\$			0.00%	\$	304,783.00
Capital Expenditures			\$	-	\$	-	\$			0.00%	·	-
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES	**************************************	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O	\$	304,783.00	\$	_	\$	_	<del> </del>	0.00%		304,783.00
Indirect Expenses			\$	-	\$		\$			0.00%	\$	-
TOTAL EXPENSES			\$	304,783.00	\$		\$			0.00%	\$	304,783.00
Less: Initial Payment Recov	ery						NOTES:					
Other Adjustments (DPH use	only)			······								,
REIMBURSEMENT	-				•							
NEMBOROEMER?		<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>			ΙΨ							
certify that the information provi		•	-					,			in	
accordance with the contract app		•	under the	provision of th	at contra	ct. Full jus	stification	and back	up records	for those		
claims are maintained in our offic	e at the add	iress indicated.										
Signature:	Novellation and the language				и		Date:	65-46	***************************************		***************************************	
Printed Name:					_							
Title					•		Phone:					
			<u> </u>		*					······································		COCHOLINA DE LA COCHOLINA DE L
Send to: DPH Fiscal Invo		ing				Ε	OPH Autho	orization	for Payment			
1380 Howard St San Francisco (		:14										
San Francisco C	2/3 OH 100-40	/ 1  T		WARRENCH REALINERWANDER	Autho	rized Signa	atory	······································		NEW CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT	Date	2
			9	ŧ			,					- 1

Jul MYE 06-25

			Contro	ol Number			٦							
				<u> </u>			]	INVOICE N	UMBER:	M27	JL	2		
Contractor: Asian American R	tecovery Ser	rvices, Inc (	)W					Ct. Blanket	No.: BPHM	TBD				
Address: 1115 Mission Road, So	outh San Frai	ncisco, CA 940	080					Ct. PO No.:	РОНМ	ТВО	***************************************		Use	r Cd
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888								Fund Sourc		General	Fund			
Fax No.: (650) 243-4889								Invoice Peri	od:	July 20	012			
Funding Term: 07/01/2012 - 06/3	10/2013							Final Invoice	e:	(Check if Yes)			:s)	
PHP Division: Community Behav	ioral Health	Services						Ace C	Control Number:					
enteriore transmissione contratte en enteriore en enteriore par en enterior de enterior de enteriore enteriore	ł.	OTAL.		LIVERED	SASTORIA CO	DELIV		l	% OF	REMAINING % C			9	
Program/Exhibit	UOS	RACTED UDC	UOS	S PERIOD UDC	-	UOS	UDC	UOS	OTAL UDC	DELIVE   UOS	RABLES UDC	UC	TOT	TAL UDC
RCF Monthly Check Writing	000		1 000					000	000	1	000			
Unduplicated Counts for AIDS Us	se Only													
CHARLES OF THE TOTAL OF THE CO.	o Ciny.			edicardos por persona de la composição d	T	EXPE	NSES	EXF	PENSES	%	OF	R	EMA	INING
Description	20025-000	····	В	UDGET		THIS P	ERIOD	TC	DATE	BUE	GET	-	BALA	NCE
Total Salaries			\$		\$			\$		ļ	0.00%			
Fringe Benefits	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		\$	***************************************	\$	enerotanismi oraștopus	<del></del>	\$	-		0.00%	***************************************	-	-
Total Personnel Expenses			\$		1 2			\$	<u>.</u>	<u> </u>	0.00%	D.		-
Funds for Payment to Provid	lers		\$	-	\$			\$	-	<del> </del>	0.00%	\$		
Mission ACT - HMHMCC7			\$	212,855.00	\$		_	\$	_		0.00%		21	2,855.00
Coordinator Case Mgt - H	МНМСС730	515	\$	142,164.00	\$			\$	-	1	0.00%			2,164.00
Outcome Project - HMHN	ACC730515		\$	31,253.00	\$		-	\$ .	-		0.00%		3	1,253.00
IMD Alter Alternatives - Hi	MHMCC730	515	\$	15,006.00	\$		-	\$	-		0.00%	\$	1	5,006.00
Mobile Crisis Treatment -		30515	\$	9,515.00	\$		-	\$		ļ	0.00%	\$		9,515.00
Special Needs - HMHMC			\$	85,008.00	\$		-	\$		<b></b>	0.00%			5,008.00
Managed Care - HMHMC		·	\$	50,000.00	\$		-	\$		ļ	0.00%			0,000.00
AARS Fee - HMHMCC73	U515		\$	65,000.00	\$			\$	-		0.00%		6	5,000.00
			\$		\$			\$	-		0.00%	\$		-
Total Operating Expenses		***************************************	\$	610,801.00	\$		*	\$		-	0.00%	\$	61	0,801.00
Capital Expenditures			\$	-	\$			\$	-		0.00%			-
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES			\$	610,801.00	\$			\$			0.00%	\$	61	0,801.00
Indirect Expenses	AND THE RESIDENCE OF TH		\$	~	\$	OS HAT GROWN TO THE		\$			0.00%			
TOTAL EXPENSES			\$	610,801.00	\$		-	\$		<u> </u>	0.00%	\$	61	0,801.00
Less: Initial Payment Recove					-			NOTES:						1
Other Adjustments (DPH use	on!y)				-			-						1
REIMBURSEMENT					\$			1						
	econtrole xt 3 compressive portion of		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	سنسط		**************************************		<u> Annone de l'electron de l'el</u>		**************************************			
I certify that the information provide			-								1			
accordance with the contract appr claims are maintained in our offic			ı under tı	ne provision c	n m	at contrac	a. run just	incation and t	ackup records i	or those				
								Data						
Signature:					•			Date:	NAME OF THE OWNER O		***************************************	NAMES TO SERVE TO S	HIEROROUS CONTRACTOR C	Name Commission of the Commiss
		······································						Б.						
Title:			_		a 			Phone:						
Send to: DPH Fiscal Invo	ice Processi	ng						DPH Autho	rization for Payn	nent			-Amdalwaws	
1380 Howard St														OCHRADIQU
San Francisco C	A 94103-26	14	CHARMA		ентт	**************************************	ula a nic - d C	in a 4 -						
\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$	20140020444-44		J			Αι	thorized S	ignatory				Da	ile	

•			Control	Number										
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	] INVOICE	E NUMBE	R [,]	M30	JL	2	***************************************		
Onether Anima American Day			2127											
Contractor: Asian American Reco	overy Servi	ces, incc	↑AA			Ct. Biani	ket No.: E	PHIVI	TBD			User Cd		
Address: 1115 Mission Road, South	San Franc	isco, CA 9	4080			Ct. PO N	lo.: POHľ	Л	TBD					
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888 Fax No.: (650) 243-4889						Fund So	urce:		HMHMOPMGDCAR - PHMGDC 12					
						Invoice F	eriod:		July 2012					
Funding Term: 07/01/2012 - 06/30/2	2013					Final Inv	oice:		(Check if Yes)					
PHP Division: Community Behavior	rai Lionith C	onions				ACE Co.	atral Niveat	2011	**************************************					
PHP DIVISION. COMMUNITY DENAVIOR		THE CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF TH	Negriconniul proprieta in the control of the contro	er ben be ber			Control Number:  WOF		3555 355-35		Paranasan menanasan			
	1	OTAL RACTED		IVERED PERIOD		/ERED DATE	1	TAL	1	NNING RABLES		OF OTAL		
Program/Exhibit	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC		
PPN-Adult (Managed Care)														
Traditions-MD (Managed Care)			<u> </u>				#DIV/0!		-	ļ	#DIV/0!			
A.A.					ļ	ļ								
Unduplicated Counts for AIDS Use (	Only.	Anna de		MANAGEMENT AND		- Angeles Construction of the Construction of	***************************************		-		-	***************************************		
OHII MARKATAN KANTAN		of to-effect of Wheeling who exists recommend			EXPE	NSES	EXPE	NSES	%	OF	REM	AINING		
Description	www.comayannayww.comayana		BU	DGET	THIS F	PERIOD	1 OT	DATE	BUE	GET	BAL	ANCE		
Total Salaries			\$		\$	-	\$	*		0.00%				
Fringe Benefits			\$		\$		\$	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		0.00%	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH			
Total Personnel Expenses		******	\$		\$	-	\$	<u></u>		0.00%	\$			
Funds for Payment to Providers		·····	\$		\$		<u> </u>			0.00%	<u>o</u>	**************************************		
	PPN - Adult - (Managed Care)						\$	-	-	0.00%		52,101.00		
HMHMOPMGDCA	OC 12	\$	<u>52,101.00</u>	\$		\$			0.00%	<del></del>	12, 101.00			
Traditions - MD - (Managed Ca		JO 12		08,652.00	\$		\$		<del></del>	0.00%		08,652.00		
HMHMOPMGDCA		OC 12	\$		\$	-	\$	*	1	0.00%				
			\$	_	\$		\$	_		0.00%		-		
			\$	*	\$	-	\$	**		0.00%	\$			
			6 4	CO 750 00	·		-	000 <del>1000000000000000000000000000000000</del>	***	0.000/	e 40	0 752 00		
Total Operating Expenses	***************************************		\$ 4	60,753.00	\$		\$	_	_	0.00%		80,753.00		
Capital Expenditures	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	10/1000au 11 m/mm1 1/0/11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11		60,753.00	\$	-	\$ \$			0.00%	WWW.COMPERSONS	30,753.00		
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES Indirect Expenses			\$	00,700.00	\$	н	\$	-	1	0.00%		0,755.00		
TOTAL EXPENSES				60,753.00	\$	-	\$			0.00%	THE OWNER WHEN THE PARTY OF THE	0,753.00		
Less: Initial Payment Recovery			1 4		<u> </u>		NOTES:							
Other Adjustments (DPH use on	ly)	······································					1.10120					į		
	£		****				]							
REIMBURSEMENT	***************************************			wyspipte population and a second	\$	-			TOWN TOWN TO THE TOWN			114		
I certify that the information provided accordance with the contract approvious are maintained in our office a Signature:	ed for servi t the addres	ces provide ss indicated	ed under th	ne provision										
-														
Madelinkay kanagkay pangganinang mangkap kanagkay kanagkay kanagkay kanagkan kanada di kanada di kanada di kan Manganin a gara			,		er e		Ohana:							
Title:	<u> </u>		er ferming with which the security of the library	······································			Phone:	Carron Carron Language	AND	STORES OF SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP		MARIPHANIAN DIRECTOR OF THE SAME		
Send to: DPH Fiscal Invoi 1380 Howard St San Francisco C.						rization t	for Paymer	11						
		Authorized Signatory Date												
Jul MYE 06-25									CMHS/CSAS	S/CHS 6/25/	2012 INVOI	ĊΕ.		

				Contro	ol Number										
			£				—] INVOIC	E NUMBI	ER:	M31	JL	2			
Contractor: Asian A	American R	ecovery S	ervices, In	1c CW			Ct. Blar	ket No.:	BPHM	TBD					
Address: 1115 Missio	on Road, So	uth San Fra	ancisco, C	A 94080			Ct. PO	No.: POH	IM	TBD			User Cd		
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4 Fax No.: (650) 243-4							Fund So	ource:		Capitate	d Medi-Cal				
rax No (000) 243-4	+009						Invoice	Period:		July 20	)12				
Funding Term: 07/01	/2012 - 06/3	0/2013					Final In	voice:		(Check if Yes)					
PHP Division: Comr	munity Beha	vioral Heal	th Service	S			ACE Co	ntrol Nun	nber:						
HEILOGILIO BILIFORNI (INTERNATIONE PERMINENTE PE		TO	ΓAL	DELI	VERED	DEI	IVERED	% OF		REMAINING		. %	OF		
		CONTR	ACTED	THIS	PERIOD	To	D DATE	Т Т	OTAL	DELIVE	RABLES	TC	TAL.		
Program/Exh		uos	UDC	uos	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC	uos	UDC		
FMP Wrap Around -	<del>.,,,.</del>	ited				<u> </u>									
(Children's Program	)			-				#DIV/(	)!	-		#DIV/0!	<del> </del>		
Unduplicated Counts	for AIDS Us	l e Only.		<u></u>				***************************************			<u></u>				
Description			**************************************	Ril	DGET		PENSES S PERIOD	Ł	PENSES DATE		OF DGET	l	AINING ANCE		
Total Salaries				\$	-	\$	-	\$	- DATE	100			, (140 <u>C</u>		
Fringe Benefits				† <del>\$</del>		\$	-	\$		0.00% \$					
	Personnel Expenses \$ -							\$	_		0.00%	\$			
				Ī		T									
				\$	_	\$	-	\$			0.00%	\$			
Funds for I				\$	-	\$		\$		0.00%			-		
	Around - F		ed	<del></del>	45,936.00	\$	P4	\$			0.00%		45,936.00		
HMH	MCP8828C	H		\$		\$	**	\$			0.00%	<del></del>			
				\$		\$	<del>-</del>	\$		_	0.00%		-		
***************************************				\$	·-	\$		<u>  \$</u>			0.00%	<del></del>			
				\$		\$	···	\$			0.00%	\$			
Total Operating Ex	(noneae			\$ 1.	45.936.00	\$	*	\$	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		0.00%	\$ 1/	45,936.00		
Capital Expendit				\$	+5,830.00	\$	-	\$			0.00%		10,900.00		
TOTAL DIRECT EX		AND THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO		distriction of the second	45,936.00	<del></del>		\$		<del></del>	0.00%		45,936.00		
Indirect Expense				\$	-	\$	**	\$			0.00%		-		
TOTAL EXPENSES				\$ 1.	45,936.00	\$	-	\$	_	-	0.00%		45,936.00		
Less: Initial Pay	ment Rec	overy			w/			NOTES	S:		***************************************	<del></del>			
Other Adjustmer	nts (DPH u	se only)						]							
REIMBURSEMENT	• •		5725 Faller # 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100		***************************************	\$	**	1		***************************************	ACCUMENTATION OF THE PROPERTY	DOWNSON WASHINGTON	HANNE TO HOUSE SHOW THE SAME		
certify that the inform accordance with the c claims are maintained	ontract appr	oved for se	ervices pro	ovided und											
Signature:		**************************************		e <del>d-wishers een kersoon zaaraan</del>	**************************************	n		Date	* *		·····		<del></del>		
rinted Name:	and annual and a second se			40000000000000000000000000000000000000		es.									
Title:	» « المتعدد ا			G ERECKED RECOGNISCENSIS THE SERVER	<del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </del>	w		Phone	**************************************	200 ZZBOCKOWODSKIIWOZSKIWOKOWO C			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Send to: DPF 1380 San	gaandoomaddiidoolada, ahalagagaga					·	for Payme		mulation (Company of Company of C						
JU MY E 06-25		***************************************	-	J		Aut	norized Sig	natory	0	TANCO	CSAS/CHS 6/	Date	NCE		

			Contro	l Number		ר							
					,	INVOICE	NUMBER:		M32	JL	2		
Contractor: Asian American	Recovery Se	rvices, In	c CW			Ct. Blank	et No.: BPF	IM	TBD				
Address: 1115 Mission Road, 9	South San Fra	incisco, C	A 94080			Ct. PO N	o.: POHM		TBD		Use	Cd	
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888 Fax No.: (650) 243-4889						Fund So	urce:		MHSA - F	⁹ rop 63 - I	PMHS63 - 1	303	
,						Invoice P	eriod:		July 20	12			
Funding Term: 07/01/2012 - 06	3/30/2013					Final Invo	oice;				(Check if Ye	s)	
PHP Division: Community Bet	navioral Health	services				ACE Cor	itrol Number	:					
1952-жінде және мерен жерінде жерінде жарында жарында жарында жарында жарында жарында жарында жарында жарында ж Жарында жарында жарынд	TOI	TAL.	DELIN	/ERED	DELIV	ÆRED	% C	)F	REMA	INING	% (	DF I	
PS	CONTR	Y	<del> </del>	PERIOD		DATE	TOT	·	<del></del>	RABLES	TOT		
Program/Exhibit FMP Wrap Around - MHSA CS	UOS_	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC	UOS	UDC	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							#DIV/0!		-		#DIV/0!		
THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY					NOTO TO COMPANY OF THE PARK OF			~~~~		***************************************		<u></u>	
Unduplicated Counts for AIDS I	Jse Only.												
D i - L	,		District	OFT.		NSES ERIOD	EXPEN		f	OF	REMA	i	
Description Total Calarias	Pescription BUD Total Salaries \$						TO D	AIE.	ROD	GET 0.00%	BALA	NCE	
Fringe Benefits							- \$ -			0.00%			
Total Personnel Expenses			\$	-	\$	_	\$	-		-			
Funds for payment to prov			<del> </del>	25,069.00	\$	-	\$			0.00%		5,069.00	
FMP Wrap Around - M HMHMPROP63 - PMI		,,,,,,	\$		\$	*	\$	-	0.00% \$				
HIVIHIVIPROPOS - PIVIP	1503-1303		\$	h-	\$ \$		\$	<del>-</del>	+	0.00%			
			\$		\$		\$	<u> </u>		0.00%		-	
Total Operating Expenses				25,069.00	L	-	\$	-		0.00%		5,069.00	
Capital Expenditures		/amademania	\$		\$	her	\$	-		0.00%			
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSE	5		<del></del>	25,069.00	\$		\$			0.00%		5,069.00	
Indirect Expenses		ALTERNATION OF THE PARTY OF THE	<b>\$</b>	- 25,069.00	\$	**	\$	<del></del>	<del></del>	0.00%		- 5,069.00	
TOTAL EXPENSES  Less: Initial Payment Re	0000000		\$	25,069.00	j P	-	NOTES:	-		0.00%	<b>Φ</b> Δ	5,009.00	
Other Adjustments (DPF						.,	NOTES.						
						······································							
REIMBURSEMENT		*****		***************************************	\$	**			1141-1110-1110-1110-1110-1110-1110-1110	**************************************	***************************************		
certify that the information paccordance with the contraction of the c	t approved fo	or service	es provided										
Signature:			**************************************				Date:	WARROW WARRANT CONTRACT			·	*****************	
rinted Name:				··									
					,		Phone:	·			<del> </del>		
Send to: DPH Fiscal II 1380 Howard San Francisc	St 4th Floo	r	Supergraphic states of the sta		Autho	rizeď Sig	OPH Author	ization f	or Payme	nt	Date		
		one Constitution of the Co	Į.	g Euronomonioscopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolisticopolis						***************************************			

				Contro	Number		7							
							   INVOICE	NUMBE	₹:	M34	JL	2		
Contractor: A	sian American	Recovery Se	rvices, Ir	1c CW			Ct. Blank	ket No.: B	РНМ	TBD				
Address: 1115	Mission Road, S	outh San Fra	ancisco, C	:A 94080			Ct. PO N	lo.: POH	<i>J</i> I	TBD			User Cd	
Tel. No.: (650) Fax No.: (650)							Fund So	urce:		General F	und			
1 ax 140 (050)	243-4003						Invoice F	eriod:		July 20	12	************************		
Funding Term:	07/01/2012 - 06	/30/2013					Final Inv	oice:		(Check if Yes)				
PHP Division:	Community Beh	avioral Healt	h Services	5			ACE Control Number:							
en de la companya de	e-reconstruct (executar-reconstruct) e et a resistant (e) discussi (e)	TOT		l .	VERED PERIOD	[	/ERED DATE	1	OF TAL	REMA DELIVE		1	OF TAL	
	m/Exhibit	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC	uos	UDC	UOS	UDC	
Alameda Coun	ty (LT)							#DIV/0!		_		#DIV/0!		
Unduplicated C	ounts for AIDS L	Ise Only.	ENCLUSION HEREAL MEANINEMENT	CUMINATA MARIE STATES AND A	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	Никова спишаний довором	garanconolomaconolom }	Listensensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensussensuss	MUNICIPAL MUNICIPAL DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONT	TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	-			
Description	BUDGET					i	NSES PERIOD		NSES DATE	% (		1	AINING ANCE	
Total Salaries	Total Salaries \$						- \$ -				0.00%	\$	-	
	Fringe Benefits \$						-	\$	-	-	0.00%		-	
Total Personne	el Expenses			\$		\$	-	\$	-		0.00%	\$	-	
Funds for	Payment to Prov	iders		\$		\$		\$			0.00%	\$	-	
	ia County (LT)	1000		\$		\$	-	\$		+	0.00%		-	
· HMF	IMLT730416			\$ 1	,625,720.00	\$		\$	-		0.00%		25,720.00	
-				\$		\$	_	\$			0.00%		-	
				\$	-	\$	-	\$	μ.		0.00%	\$		
Total Operatin	gExpenses	······································		\$ 1	,625,720.00	\$	-	\$	_		0.00%	\$ 1,6	25,720.00	
Capital Expe				\$	-	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%		-	
TOTAL DIREC	EXPENSES			\$ 1	,625,720.00	\$		\$	-	A PROPERTY AND RESIDENCE.	0.00%		25,720.00	
Indirect Exp			**************************************	\$		\$	_	\$			0.00%	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	-	
TOTAL EXPEN	SES	-		\$ 1	,625,720.00	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%	\$ 1,63	25,720.00	
	Payment Reco							NOTES:						
Other Adjust	ments (DPH us	only)			<del>.</del>									
REIMBURSEM	ENT				AND 202-14 MILES AND	\$	-			woodnessin/bot	IDOZOKA 1980HINI AUKOPANI	PROTECTION No. Office.		
accordance with	information prov the contract ap tained in our offi	proved for se	ervices pro	ovided und										
Signature:	kannunnan var							Date:		2000 PART BIRL - 400 PART BIRL				
Printed Name:	sond Harris Manager Water State Manager Control of the Control of	Line de la constitución de la co	CONTROL TO A STATE OF THE STATE	No. of Control of Cont	successions abulchmaki	•								
Title:	MINATORISM MARKET MARKE	a. Przestani prostorowa powietnika	TO THE STATE OF TH		SASSA COLONO SANDO S	•		Phone:				Mary Hortus Schlander Gonofeles	NY DESTRUKTION PROSESSION TO S	
Send to: DPH Fiscal Invoice Processing 1380 Howard St 4th Floor San Francisco CA 94103-2614									orization	for Paymen	<u> </u>			
	and the second s						Authorized Signatory Date  CMHS/CSAS/CHS 6/25/2/012 (NVO) CH							

		·	Contr	ol Number	······	_					PAL	JE A
					****	IN/OIC	E NUMBE	R:	M35	JL	2	***************************************
Contractor: Asian American Recovery	Service	s, IncC	W			Ct. Blan	ket No.: E	3PHM	TBD			
Address: 1115 Mission Road, South San	Francisco	o, CA 94	080			Ct. PO	No.: POH	M	TBD			User Cd
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888						Fund Sc	ource:		НМНМ7	31760		
Fax No.: (650) 243-4889						Invoice	Period:		July 2	012		
Funding Term: 07/01/2012 - 06/30/2013						Final Inv	voice:			((	Check if Ye	·s)
PHP Division: Community Behavioral He	alth Serv	ices				ACE Co	ntrol Num	ber:				
омили на повет на учения на пределения на повет		TAL RACTED		VERED PERIOD		/ERED DATE	% ( TOT		1	AINING RABLES	% TO:	OF TAI
Program/Exhibit	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC
MH Consultation - HSA Work Order												
(Children's Program)	ļ						#DIV/0!		-		#DIV/0!	
	ļ											
Unduplicated Counts for AIDS Use Only.	STATES AND ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	SEPERATOR SPECIFICATION OF				THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS O					
	20000000000000000000000000000000000000		**************************************	<del></del>	EXPE	NSES	EXPE	NSES	%	OF	REMA	INING
Description			BU	DGET	THIS	PERIOD	TOD	ATE	BUE	OGET	BALA	NCE
Total Salaries		ALL PRINCIPLES CONTRACTORS	\$	**	\$	-	\$	-	***************************************	0.00%	\$	_
Fringe Benefits			\$	-	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%	\$	_
Total Personnel Expenses			\$	-	\$	~	\$	-		0.00%	\$	-
Funds for Payment to Providers			\$		\$	_	\$	-		0.00%		
MH Consultation - HSA Work (	Order			79,000.00	\$	+	\$	-		0.00%		9,000.00
HMHM731760			\$	-	\$		\$			0.00%	~~**	-
			\$		\$		\$	-		0.00%		
	·		\$ \$	-	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%		
			Ф	**	φ	-	Φ	*		0.00%	Ф	-
Total Operating Expenses	***************************************		\$ 1	79,000.00	\$	_	\$	<del></del>		0.00%	\$ 17	9,000.00
Capital Expenditures			\$		\$		\$			0.00%		-
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES				79,000.00	<u> </u>		\$	**************************************	<u> </u>	0.00%		9,000.00
Indirect Expenses			\$	_	\$	-	\$			0.00%		
TOTAL EXPENSES	····		\$ 1	79,000.00	\$	*	\$	_		0.00%		9,000.00
Less: Initial Payment Recovery							NOTES:	***************************************			***************************************	***************************************
Other Adjustments (DPH use only)		~~~~~										
REIMBURSEMENT					\$							
ZCIAIDARQEIAEN I	***************************************			······································	Þ	-						2.00
certify that the information provided above												
accordance with the contract approved for claims are maintained in our office at the a				the provision	n of that	contract.	Full justific	ation an	d backup	records fo	or those	
ciains are maintained in our office at the a	uuiess ii	idicated.										
Signature:		CHOKANIN TITTO CONTINUO	WIGGEN THE THE THE THE THE	SULCENSED AND RUGORIES PROPERTY.	•		Date:					RW/ellerCX995034-DATESCASETHE
rinted Name:	THE STATE OF THE S		······································									
Title:	TOO OLUMBITATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	nacio-intercominaciono		and the second seco			Phone:	and the state of t		·		
Send to: DPH Fiscal Invoice Proces	sing			-	**************************************	C	PH Autho	rization	for Payme	ent		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
1380 Howard St 4th Floor	066											
San Francisco CA 94103-2	1014			<b></b>	ΛLL -	rized Sign		in the first temperature dynamic and processing and		***************************************	Date	
			1		M111110	വാലവ ചരന	PER SERVE				112416	

			Contro	ol Number							P#	AGE A
						INVOIC	E NUMBE	R:	M36	JL	2	
Contractor: Asian American R	ecovery Se	rvices, Inc	CW			Ct. Blan	iket No.: E	BPHM	TBD			
Address: 1115 Mission Road, Sc	outh San Fra	incisco CA	94080			Ct. PO I	No.: POH	M	TBD			User Co
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888						Fund So				HTBSSWO		***************************************
Fax No.: (650) 243-4889												
						Invoice			July 20			
Funding Term: 07/01/2012 - 06/3	30/2013					Final Inv	voice:			<u> </u>	heck if Y	'es)
PHP Division: Community Beha	vioral Health	Services				ACE Co	ntrol Num	ber:				
- North-ACM-NO LECT-MEDICO CENTES PAY IN THE CONCENTION OF A CONCENTION OF A CONCENTION OF A CONCENTRATION O		TAL	i	IVERED		ELIVERED	1	OF	i.	AINING	i	6 OF
Program/Exhibit	UOS	ACTED UDC	UOS	PERIOD UDC	UO	O DATE S UDC	UOS	TAL UDC	UOS	RABLES UDC	UOS	OTAL UDC
MH Consultation - HSA Work O	rder											
(Children's Program)	ļ						#DIV/0!		-		#DIV/0!	
Unduplicated Counts for AIDS Up	e Only.		AND	WILLIAM THE	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH							
Description			Ρi	IDGET	3	(PENSES IS PERIOD		NSES DATE		OF DGET		IAINING LANCE
Total Salaries	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	aratesticites adversal (Alexandre	\$	WOL!	\$	-	\$	27"\ 1 L	1 100	0.00%		~ ~
Fringe Benefits			\$		\$		\$	-		0.00%		-
Total Personnel Expenses	4 - Apply 4 - Ap		\$	-4	\$	_	\$	-		0.00%	\$	-
Funds for Payment to Pro	ovidere		\$		\$		\$			0.00%	œ.	
MH Consultation - HS		ler		41,121.00	\$		\$		<del> </del>	0.00%		41,121.00
HMHMCHTBS			\$	-	\$		\$	-	<del>                                     </del>	0.00%		-
			\$	_	\$	-	\$	_		0.00%	\$	_
		······································	\$	-	\$		\$	_		0.00%		-
			\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	<del> </del>	0.00%		-
			Ψ		Ψ		Ψ		-	0.0076	Ψ	
otal Operating Expenses	erana manana	AND	\$	41,121.00	\$	- -	\$	M-	***************************************	0.00%		41,121.00
Capital Expenditures			\$	-	\$		\$	_		0.00%		
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES				41,121.00	\$		\$	-		0.00%		41,121.00
Indirect Expenses  FOTAL EXPENSES	MATERIAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	-	\$ \$	41,121.00	\$ \$	-	\$   \$			0.00%	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF T	- 44 494 00
			<u> </u>	41,121.00	- P	*	I ₱ NOTES:			0.00%	Φ 4	41,121.00
Less: Initial Payment Recover Other Adjustments (DPH use	·····	·····				***************************************	INOTES.					
							]					
REIMBURSEMENT	**************************************				\$				201500000000000000000000000000000000000	************	***************************************	
certify that the information provid accordance with the contract applications are maintained in our office	roved for se	rvices prov	ided unde	-								
Signature:	water water and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second and a second and a		MANAGEMENT AND				Date:	<del>Canto and a constitute</del>	W(450-450-450-450-450-450-450-450-450-450-	d Sant Spirit (Spirit Spirit) belogden get Sant spirit spirit spirit spirit spirit spirit spirit spirit spirit	·····	XXVIIIO III UURUURUURUURUURUURUURUURUURUURUURUURUUR
Printed Name:				zzanostanuos etunostanuos valuda	,							
Title:		#40005-1000-1000-1000-1000-1000-1000-1000					Phone:					
Send to: DPH Fiscal Invoi 1380 Howard St	ice Process 4th Floor	ing	MILEONAMINE (2006)	Designation of the second section of the se			DPH Autho	rization f	or Paymer	†	November 1	
San Francisco C	A 94103-26	14			Aut	thorized Signi	atory				Date	<del>4114</del>
			N			3	-					

			Contro	Number									PAGE A
							INVOICE	E NUMBE	R:	M38	JL	2	
Contractor: Asian Americar	Recovery S	Services, Inc.	- CW				Ct. Blank	ket No.: E	3PHM	TBD		***************************************	
Address: 1115 Mission Road,	South San F	rancisco, CA	94080				Ct. PO N	lo.: POH	M	TBD		***************************************	User Cd
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888							Fund So	urce:		MHSA - I	Prop 63 - P	MHS63	- 1307
Fax No.: (650) 243-4889							Invoice F	Serind:		July 20			
Funding Term: 07/01/2012 - 0	CIONIONA O						Final Inv			C Odiy Z			
_								# · - <b></b> /				Check is	res)
PHP Division: Community Bel		***************************************	denos menos monorios de	introducina de la companie de la co	·	MANAGEMENT PROTECTION OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	Tella ferfactivit et automorphismo	ntrol Num		DATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	NAMES CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR	NOTO A VIEW DO	Annual management of the second
	1	OTAL RACTED		IVERED PERIOD	į.	ELIVE TO D		ı	OF OTAL	ŧ	AINING ERABLES		% OF TOTAL
Program/Exhibit	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	UC	OS .	UDC	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC	UOS	UDC
CSS MHSA Program & Plann	ing Expense	es					***	<del> </del>		-			
												-	
Unduplicated Counts for AIDS	Use Only.												
oisidentitiskustitidiiliidiiliidista qaqaan oo oo oo olaan kaadaan kaan oo			1		F	XPEN	ISES	EXP	ENSES	0/6	OF	RF	EMAINING
Description			BL	JDGET	3		ERIOD		DATE		DGET		ALANCE
Total Salaries						***************************************		\$	~		0.00%		
Fringe Benefits	<u> </u>					***************************************		\$	-		0.00%		-
Total Personnel Expenses	<u> </u>					*******	*	\$	-		0.00%	\$	_
Funds for Payment to Pro	viders		\$		\$			\$	<del></del>		0.00%	\$	
CSS MHSA Program		xpenses		230,000.00	\$		·-	\$			0.00%		230,000.00
HMHMPROP63			\$		\$		<del>-</del>	\$			0.00%		
			\$	*	\$		*	\$			0.00%	\$	
	<del> </del>		\$	-	\$		*	\$			0.00%		
			\$	_	\$	···············	*	\$	<u>- `                                     </u>		0.00%	\$	
Total Operating Expenses			\$	230,000.00	\$	<u> Станоминенска</u>	**	\$			0.00%	\$	230,000.00
Capital Expenditures	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$		\$	***************************************	<del></del>	\$	_	1	0.00%		**
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES	***************************************		\$	230,000.00	\$	***************************************		\$	-		0.00%	\$	230,000.00
Indirect Expenses			\$		\$			\$			0.00%	\$	
TOTAL EXPENSES			\$	230,000.00	\$		*	\$	-		0.00%	\$	230,000.00
Less: Initial Payment Reco								NOTES:					
Other Adjustments (DPH u	se only)		····					-					
REIMBURSEMENT				~~~~	\$	·····							
			ментикания и политический и политический и политический и политический и политический и политический и политич Политический и политический и политиче	d. a.d	<u></u>			<u> </u>				la lo	<u>,</u>
certify that the information pro accordance with the contract a													
claims are maintained in our of				p	,		,	, jaoimou.			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
Signature:		******************************						Date:					
Identifalteinado elektilinetakente-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-kotato-ko					•					10000000000000000000000000000000000000		<del></del>	
Printed Name:	**************************************			per de la contraction de la co	v								
Title:	THE WAS ASSESSED.	······································	·		5			Phone:	EMINOMINE CONTRACTOR		NAME OF THE OWNER, WHEN PARTY AND THE OWNER,	5-10-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-	Kirkani kuni kirangan kanada kanada
Send to: DPH Fiscal In	voice Proces	sing	1	**************************************			]	DPH Auth	orization	for Paymer	nt		002000HII.DIII.DIII.DIII.DIII.DIII.DIII.DII
1380 Howard		2044											
San Francisco	OCA 94103-2	2014			Δ.	thori	ed Signa	iton/	**************************************	<b>*</b>	**************************************	Date	
					, ,,	~ 12 1 U 1 12	[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [	LVI Y				a (	

	у.	ļ	Contro	l Number		····					'	PAGE A
			TITLE FOR METERS OF STREET, ST			INVOICE	E NUMBE	R:	M39	JL	2	
Contractor: Asian Amer	ican Recove	ry Services,	inc CW			Ct. Blank	ket No.: I	ЗР <b>Н</b> М	TBD			
Address: 1115 Mission Ro	ad, South Sa	ın Francisco,	CA 94080			Ct. PO N	lo.: POH	M	TBD			User Cd
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888						Fund So	urce:		MHSA - I	Prop 63 - P	MHS63	- 1305
Fax No.: (650) 243-4889						Invoice F	Period:		July 20	112		
Funding Term: 07/01/2012	2 - 06/30/201	3				Final Inv				,	Check if	(Vac)
							ntrol Num	hor:			31100K II	
PHP Division: Community		ream servic		VERED	l nein	ERED		OF	Drid	AINING		% OF
		TRACTED	THIS	PERIOD	TOI	)ATE	TC	TAL	1	RABLES		TOTAL
Program/Exhibit	UOS	S UDC	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	S UDC
CSS First Client Expense	<u>!S</u>					-		1				
Unduplicated Counts for A	IDS Use Only		o vidulizamorlizavo zasadne saso	warene and a second	į		AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON		***************************************		erroren aleman eleman	
				THE PERSON NAMED OF THE PE	- CVDC	None	EVO		T 0/	ΔF	EX.E	- A A I I I I A A A -
Description			BUI	DGET	1	NSES ERIOD		ENSES DATE	1	OF DGET		EMAINING ÁLANCE
Total Salaries			\$	_	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%		+
Fringe Benefits	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	*****	\$	-	\$	_	\$	-		0.00%		
Total Personnel Expense	S		\$	*	\$	-	\$	-	<u> </u>	0.00%	\$	h-
Funds for Payme	ent to Provide	ers	\$	<del></del>	\$		\$	<del></del>	<del> </del>	0.00%	\$	
CSS SF First Cl				80,000.00	\$	н-	\$	-	-	0.00%		80,000.00
HMHMPROI	P63 - PMHS6	3 - 1305	\$	_	\$	_	\$	-		0.00%		-
			\$		\$	-	\$		<u> </u>	0.00%		
		***************************************	\$		\$		\$	<del>-</del>		0.00% 0.00%		-
			<u> </u>	,			1			3.3370	<u> </u>	
Total Operating Expense	S			80,000.00	\$	**	\$	-		0.00%		80,000.00
Capital Expenditures			\$	-	\$		\$		<u> </u>	0.00%		-
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSI	ES		\$	80,000.00	\$		\$	h-'	<del> </del>	0.00%		80,000.00
Indirect Expenses  OTAL EXPENSES				80,000.00			\$			0.00%		80,000.00
Less: Initial Payment F	Recovery						NOTES:					
Other Adjustments (DP							]					
REIMBURSEMENT					\$		-		•			
THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF				mice and an arrangement of the second	Andrewson and the second			inimodiana manina wazaza	The second secon			ACCHEDING TO THE PARTY OF THE P
certify that the information accordance with the contractions are maintained in ou	ct approved t	for services p	provided un									
Olement							Date:				***************************************	
					•							
Title:	· MASSIMANIA MASSIMANI	STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	<del>азысына иншинализана үчүн са</del>	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	«		Phone:					
Send to: DPH Fisc	al Invoice Pro	cessina	1		-	]	DPH Auth	orization	for Payme	nt	***************************************	NAME OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER
1380 How	ard St 4th Fl	oor		Economies de la Constitution de		•						
San Franc	cisco CA 941	03-2614	**************************************		Author	ized Signs	atory		मा •		Date	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O

	ſ		Contr	ol Number		1				PA	IGE A
	[						E NUMBER:	· M40	JL	2	
Contractor: Asian American	Recovery S	Bervices,	Inc CW	,		Ct. Blanl	ket No.: BPHM	TBD		***************************************	
Address: 1115 Mission Road,	South San F	rancisco,	CA 94080	)		Ct. PO N	lo.: POHM	TBD			User Cd
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888						Fund So	urce:	MHSA -	Prop 63 - F	MHS63 - (	0808
Fax No.: (650) 243-4889						Invoice F	^o eriod:	July 2	012		
Funding Term: 07/01/2012 - 00	5/30/2013					Final Inv	oice:		1 (	Check if Y	es)
PHP Division: Community Be	havioral Hea	Ith Servic	es			ACE Co	ntrol Number:				
aranian magan da elikkik kirilay kanganan yang pengengan yang kangan kirilak kirilak kirilak kirilak kirilak k	ТОТ		8	IVERED	1	VERED	% OF	ł	AINING	9/	6 OF
Program/Exhibit	LOS	ACTED UDC	THIS	PERIOD UDC	UOS	DATE UDC	UOS UDO		ERABLES UDC	UOS	DTAL UDC
WDET MHSA Trainings	1003	000	003	1 000	003	1000	003 000	, 003	UDC	003	UDC
						<u></u>				WONDERTY/PPI HAZONIANIONE	
Unduplicated Counts for AIDS	Use Only.										
	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY	Name of the last o		CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR O	EXP	ENSES	EXPENSES	9/	o OF	REM	AINING
Description			BU	DGET	1	PERIOD	TO DATE		DGET		ANCE
Total Salaries	***************************************	CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR O	\$	-	\$		\$ -		0.00%	\$	_
Fringe Benefits			\$	_	\$	-	\$ -		0.00%	\$	-
Total Personnel Expenses			\$	-	\$	-	- \$		0.00%	\$	-
Funds for Payment to Pro	viders		\$	<del>-</del>	\$		\$ -		0.00%		-
WDET MHS Trainings			\$	80,000.00	\$	_	\$ -		0.00%		80,000.00
HMHMPROP63 - PMI	HS63 - 0808		\$		\$	<del>-</del>	\$ -		0.00%		-
			\$	**	\$	. 14	\$ -		0.00%		
			\$		\$	-	\$ -		0.00%		+
			<b>3</b>	-	) D	-	<u> </u>		0.00%	\$	
Total Operating Expenses		***************************************	\$	80,000.00	\$		\$ -		0.00%	\$	80,000.00
Capital Expenditures			\$		\$	-	\$ -		0.00%		00,000.00
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES			\$	80,000.00	\$	ecomocoetemakakoronatka	<b> </b> \$ -		0.00%	The second secon	80,000.00
Indirect Expenses	***************************************		\$	-	\$	_	\$ -		0.00%		
TOTAL EXPENSES		<del></del>	\$	80,000.00	\$	**	\$ -		0.00%	CONTROL STREET	80,000.00
Less: Initial Payment Reco	verv		<del>1</del>				NOTES:				
Other Adjustments (DPH us						······	·				
						***************************************					
REIMBURSEMENT					\$						
certify that the information pro accordance with the contract a claims are maintained in our of	oproved for s	services p	provided u								1
Signature:					•		Date:				
Printed Name:					_		discontinue principul				***************************************
Title:							Phone:				
Send to: DPH Fiscal In		ssing			arvennen er en eine der eine er en		DPH Authorizatio	n for Payme	nt		
San Francisco		2614	COLUMN TO THE PERSON TO THE PE								
					Autho	rized Signa	atory	curve#		Date	

			Contr	ol Number		<del></del> ,					-	
						INVOICE	E NUMBE	ER:	M43	JL	2	
Contractor: Asian American	Recovery S	Services,	inc CW			Ct. Blani	ket No.: I	ВРНМ	TBD			
Address: 1115 Mission Road, S	South San F	rancisco,	CA 94080	)		Ct. PO N	lo.: POH	М	TBD			User Cd
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888						Fund So	uraa:			Prop 63 - P	MUCEO 1	1204
Fax No.: (650) 243-4889	•					runa sa	urce.				MITS03 -	1304
	•					Invoice I	Period:		July 20	)12		
Funding Term: 07/01/2012 - 06	3/30/2013					Final Inv	oice:			((	Check if Ye	es)
PHP Division: Community Bet	navioral Hea	ılth Servic	es			ACE Co	ntrol Num	ber:				
OPPRINTENT PERSON TO PERSON TO COMPARE A COMPA	TO		1	VERED	1	VERED .	<b>?</b>	OF	1	AINING		OF
Program/Exhibit	UOS	ACTED UDC	UOS	PERIOD UDC	UOS	DATE UDC	UOS	DTAL UDC	UOS UOS	UDC UDC	UOS TC	DTAL UDC
CSS TAY Client Expenses	1	000		000	300	0.00	- 000	050	000	000	000	350
	1											
Unduplicated Counts for AIDS t	Jse Only.	d						***************************************	HINTERN COLUMN CONTROL CONTROL	<u>descentions descentions and a</u>		<del>de missississe en en en en en</del>
	***************************************	anteritanti il Sistembili delle me		<u>zani in ini mengenan mengeni merekani merekani meteri</u>	1	ENSES	1	ENSES	1 '-	OF		AINING
Description	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PERSON OF	WOULDAND WAS CONTROL	_	DGET		PERIOD	-	DATE	BUI	DGET	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TWI	ANCE
Total Salaries Fringe Benefits			\$		\$	*	\$	*		0.00% 0.00%		-
Total Personnel Expenses			\$	_	\$	ha	\$	-		0.00%		-
TOTAL						***************************************				0.0070	<u> </u>	
Funds for Payment to P	roviders		\$	-	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%	\$	
CSS TAY Client Expe				30,000.00	\$		\$	-		0.00%		30,000.00
HMHMPROP63 - F	MHS63 - 1	304	\$		\$	_	\$	-		0.00%		-
		·····	\$		\$		\$	**		0.00%		~
			\$		<del>3</del>   \$		\$			0.00% 0.00%		
			-		Ψ		<u> </u>	·	-	0.0070	Ψ	
Total Operating Expenses	***************************************		\$	30,000.00	\$	*	\$	-		0.00%	\$ 3	30,000.00
Capital Expenditures			\$	_	\$	_	\$	-		0.00%	\$	-
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES			<u> </u>	30,000.00	\$	_	\$	-		0.00%		30,000.00
Indirect Expenses	***************************************	**************************************	\$	<del></del>	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%	HEATTH PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND A	-
TOTAL EXPENSES			\$	30,000.00	<u> </u>	*	\$		<u> </u>	0.00%	\$ 3	30,000.00
Less: Initial Payment Reco					<u> </u>		NOTES:					
Other Adjustments (DPH us	e only)					<del> </del>	-					
REIMBURSEMENT					\$	-						
I certify that the information pro-	vided shove	is to the	heet of m	v knowledae	complete	and accu	rate: the s	amount re	ruested fo	r reimhurse	ment is in	<u> </u>
accordance with the contract ap												
claims are maintained in our off	ice at the a	ddress inc	dicated.									
Signature:		H-Manifestra Militaria (m. 1920)			andr		Date:	Introduction (Control of the Control			entre monecion e estres	
Printed Name:												
Title:	anne ann an Aireann ann ann an Aireann an Ai				•		Phone:					
Send to: DPH Fiscal Inv	roice Proces	seina	1			ï		orization	for Payme	nf		
Send to: DEH FISCAFING 1380 Howard S		•	MARKETT			ı	J. J. MULLI	CHZGHOII	ior rayille			Sociembos
San Francisco			36846020				ni kiriin waxaan waxaa waxaa					
			E	ŧ	Author	rized Signs	tory.				Date	1

			Conf	rol Number		<del>-</del> 1					.,	
		L					INVOICE	NUMBER:	M46	JL	2	
Contractor: Asian American	Recovery 5	Services,	Inc C	W			Ct. Blank	et No.: BPHM	TBD			
Address: 1115 Mission Road, S	South San I	Francisco	CA 940	080			Ct. PO N	o.: POHM	TBD		,	User Cd
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888							Fund Sou	ırce:	General	Fund		
Fax No.: (650) 243-4889							Invoice P	eriod:	July 201			
Funding Term: 07/01/2012 - 0	6/30/2013						Final Invo				Check if '	Yesi
-												
PHP Division: Community Be	havioral He	alth Servi	ces				AGE Con	trol Number:				
T CELLING COLUMN PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF T	1	TAL RACTED	1	LIVERED S PERIOD	I .	VERED DATE		% OF TOTAL	REMAI DELIVER		i .	6 OF OTAL
Program/Exhibit	UOS	UDC	uos		uos	UDC	uos	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC
PN			-							<u> </u>		
AND COLORS	Lan Oak					TO SECONDARIA MARIANTA						
Induplicated Counts for AIDS (	Jse Only.	orania de la seconia de la	T.		EVD	ENSES	1 E)	(PENSES	<b>%</b> (	)E	ĐEM	IAINING
Description			E	UDGET		PERIOD	1	O DATE	BUD			LANCE
Total Salaries			\$	~	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%		-
Fringe Benefits			\$	*	\$	NO DECEMBER OF THE PARTY OF THE	\$			0.00%		-
otal Personnel Expenses			\$	-	\$	-	<u>  \$                                   </u>	_		0.00%	\$	-
Funds for payment to provide	lers		\$		\$		\$			0.00%	\$	
Consultant Fees - HMH		 15	\$	100,000.00	\$		1 \$			0.00%		00,000.00
Other Program Related			\$	2,000.00	\$		\$	**		0.00%		2,000.00
HMHMCC73051	**************		\$	-	\$	-	\$			0.00%		
			\$	-	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%		-
			\$		\$	-	\$	¥		0.00%		
			\$	-	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%	\$	
		The same of the sa	<u></u>	102 000 00	1 6		6	and the same of th		0.009/	¢ 41	02 000 00
Conital Expanditures			\$	102,000.00	\$	-	\$  \$	**		0.00%		02,000.00
Capital Expenditures OTAL DIRECT EXPENSES	***************************************	TO THE PERSON NAMED OF THE	\$	102,000.00	\$		\$	*** **********************************		0.00%	*******************	02,000.00
Indirect Expenses			<del>v</del>	102,000.00	\$		\$			0.00%		-
OTAL EXPENSES			\$	102,000.00	\$	**	\$	**		0.00%	THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN	02,000.00
Less: Initial Payment Reco	verv	***************************************	<u> </u>		1		NOTES:					
Other Adjustments (DPH us	<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>						]					
						***************************************						
REIMBURSEMENT	DODGE WAS A STREET OF THE STRE			<del></del>	\$		Washington Company			Name and American	NONE AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	
Printed Name:	oproved for ice at the a	services paddress in	orovideo dicated.	l under the pro	ovision o		ract. Full ju Date:	ustification and l	oackup recor	ds for tho	S C	galacce demokatika di dispetitu di immensionali keta di
Title:	Marian Ma		***************************************	**************************************	o		Phone:	Newspaper and the control of the con				
end to: DPH Fiscal Inv 1380 Howard San Francisco	St 4th Flooi	r					DPH A	uthorization for	Payment	ZZWINE CD TA ACTIVETY AND	- epiconylection design and the	
Can Francisco	J., U. (UU				Ą	uthorized	Signatory	https://www.compiles.com/compiles/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/collings/colli	ęsię	<u>European variations of the same of the sa</u>	Date	manyo maano zameno comini en aman

				Contro	ol Number	***************************************							
							- Annual Control of the Control of t	INVOICE N	JMBER:	M51	JL	2	
Contractor: Asian	American Pe	acovoni S	arvicas In	or - CW				Ct. Blanket I		TBD			
CONTRACTOR, ASIAN	: Amendan ive	ecovery 3	ervices, ii	10 Grv			•	Ot. Digitivet i	VO., DI FIIVI	[IDD			User Cd
Address: 1115 Miss	sion Road, So	uith San F	rancisco, (	CA 94080	)			Ct. PO No.:	POHM	TBD			
Tel. No.: (650) 243								Fund Source	<b>9</b> :	General	Fund		
Fax No.: (650) 243	3-4889	•						Invoice Peri	od:	July 201	2		
Funding Term: 07/	/01/2012 - 06/:	30/2013						Final Invoice	<b>3</b> 1		(	Check i	f Yes)
PHP Division: Cor	mmunity Daha	wioral Har	uth Consider	A.C.				ACE Contro	l Niumber				
-ne Division. Coi	липинну вена	iviolai mea	iitti 26i aice	35				ACE COINTO	i Number.		Control Control		
24 Transcripturas en esta proprieta proprieta de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de l	WAS THE WORK WITH THE TANK AND THE COLUMN TO COME		TAL	1	IVERED	1	VERED	i i	OF	REMAI			% OF
Program/E	xhibit	UOS	RACTED UDC	UOS	PERIOD UDC	uos	DATE UDC	UOS	DTAL UDC	DELIVER UOS	UDC KARLES	uos	TOTAL
									7.5				
				ļ									
Unduplicated Count	s for AIDS Us	le Only.		-	2001-0-2011-0-2021-0-2021-0-2021-0-2021-0-2021-0-2021-0-2021-0-2021-0-2021-0-2021-0-2021-0-2021-0-2021-0-2021-0	<u> </u>			1	*Delariorium Remiorium Productivi delariorium		L	Market Street, and the Street,
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ностинализмонетили под ставителя	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SAN INC.			EXF	ENSES	EXP	ENSES	1 % 0	F	RE	MAINING
Description		**************************************		NIÇINDA PINOGONALIONIO GILLATORIO	JDGET		PERIOD	TO	DATE	BUDG	UNIVERSE MANAGEMENT AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY		ALANCE
Total Salaries				\$		\$		\$	***		0.00%		-
Fringe Benefits	**********************			\$		\$	-	\$	-		0.00%		
Total Personnel Ex	xpenses			\$	*	\$	_	\$		<u> </u>	0.00%	\$	_
Funds for payme	ent to provide	re	***************************************	\$		\$		\$	·-		0.00%	· ·	
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	sultant Fees -		730515	\$	50,000.00	\$		\$	······································		0.00%		50,000.00
	enses - HMHI			\$	10,000.00	\$		\$			0.00%		10,000.00
Control Line	011000 11111111		10	\$	-	\$	·-	\$			0.00%		-
······································				\$	+	\$	_	\$	···		0.00%		-
······				\$	-	\$	-	\$	~		0.00%	\$	-
				\$	-	\$	_	\$	P-1		0.00%	\$	-
	***************************************		Administration and Principles in State	ļ. <u>.</u>	00.000.00				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
Total Operating Ex				\$	60,000.00	\$		\$	-	ļ	0.00%		60,000.00
Capital Expendit			TO THE REPORT OF THE PERSON NAMED AND	\$ \$	60,000.00	\$		\$	HODHWONG HOLD HOLD GAN HANNES		0.00%	CONTRACTOR DO NOT THE OWNER OF THE OWNER	00.000.00
Indirect Expense		·		\$	00,000.00	\$	<u> </u>	\$			0.00%		60,000.00
TOTAL EXPENSES			······································	\$	60,000.00	\$		\$			0.00%		60,000.00
Less: Initial Pay		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		ΙΨ .	00,000.00	ΙΨ		NOTES:		<u> </u>	0.0070	Ψ	00,000.00
Other Adjustmer								-					
	(2) (1)	011111				 		7					
REIMBURSEMENT	•					\$	**						
certify that the infor accordance with the claims are maintaine	contract appi	roved for s	services pr	ovided u								in	
Signature:	<u> </u>		na ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a					Date:		^ 	******************************		
Printed Name:				oga komenture et gans	244								
Title:								Phone:					and the second s
	H Fiscal Invoi		ssing	go-man-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a				DPH Auth	norization for F	⁵ ayment		**************************************	
	80 Howard St n Francisco C		2614		Manage								
					1		Authorized	Signatory		no.	-	Date	THE REPORT OF THE PERSON NAMED OF THE PERSON N

				Contro	ol Number	***************************************	·······					۲,	AGE A
			L.,,					INVOICE NU	JMBER:	M52	JL	2	***************************************
Contractor: Asian Am	erican Re	ecovery S	ervices, li	nc CW				Ct. Blanket N	lo.: BPHM	TBD			
Address: 1115 Mission	Road, So	uth San F	rancisco, (CA 94080)			Ct. PO No.:	РОНМ	TBD			User Cd
Tel. No.: (650) 243-488								Fund Source	ı:	MHSA-F	rop63-PN	/IHS63-1	306
Fax No.: (650) 243-488	39							Invoice Perio	od:	July 201	2		
Funding Term: 07/01/2	012 - 06/3	30/2013						Final Invoice	:		<u> </u>	Check if	Yes)
PHP Division: Commu	mity Beha	vioral Hea	alth Service	es				ACE Control	Number:				
	remresitatischen benischen State		TAL		IVERED	E .	IVERED		ŌF.	REMA		E	% OF
Program/Exhibi	it	UOS	RACTED UDC	UOS	PERIOD UDC	UOS	DATE UDC	UOS	TAL	DELIVER UOS	RABLES UDC	UOS	OTAL UDC
MHSA Older Adult Exp		000										000	
T194440000000000000000000000000000000000		н-маза даналаны жаны											
Induplicated Counts for	AIDS Us	e Only.	EASTERNOON CONTROL SERVICE		ranotina area de la compania del compania de la compania del compania de la compania del la compania de la compania dela compania del la compania de la compania del la compania de la compania de la com	l EVI	PENSES	EVDE	NSES	1 % (\E	DEN	1AINING
Description				Bu	JDGET	į.	PERIOD		DATE	BUDG		Ľ	LANCE
Total Salaries				\$		\$		\$	-		0.00%		-
Fringe Benefits	***************************************	De l'anne d'annois annois a	NAMES OF THE PERSON OF THE PER	\$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%		
Total Personnel Expen	ises			\$	_	\$	-	<u> \$</u>			0.00%	\$	-
Funds for paymer	nt to provid	ders		\$		\$	-	 	*		0.00%	\$	
MHSA Older A	···········			\$	-	\$		\$	-		0.00%		-
HMHMPROP	·		6	\$	25,000.00	\$		\$	_		0.00%	\$	25,000.00
				\$		\$		\$	-		0.00%		
	······································			\$		\$		\$	-		0.00%	***************************************	-
			······································	\$		\$	-	\$ \$	···		0.00%		Pro .
				\$		\$		\$	-		0.00%		
WHAT A SHOW A SH										***			
otal Operating Expen				\$	25,000.00	\$	-	\$			0.00%		25,000.00
Capital Expenditures OTAL DIRECT EXPEN	-			\$ \$	25,000.00	\$	-	\$ \$		·	0.00%		25.000.00
Indirect Expenses	1959			\$	25,000.00	\$	-	\$			0.00%		25,000.00
OTAL EXPENSES		····		\$	25,000.00		_	\$	**************************************		0.00%	MATERIAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND	25,000.00
Less: Initial Paymer	nt Recove	rv				<u> </u>		NOTES:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Other Adjustments (
REIMBURSEMENT						\$		_					
certify that the informat ccordance with the con laims are maintained in	tract appr	oved for s	services pr	ovided u		comple						in	programmy programme and the constraints of the cons
Signature:					***************************************	2		Date:			CALIFA TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TOTAL TO THE T	NDS AZAMANAN T	AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY
#Differbildressindersinembil						• •		Phone:			**************************************	····	
1380 H	scal Invoi oward St ancisco C	4th Floor	ŭ	www.commerce.					orization for	Payment			
				E .	1		Authorizad	Cianatan				T) + 4 -	

	•		Contro	l Number		1						
							INVOICE NUI	VIBER:	H01	JL	2	
Contractor: Asian Americ	can Recovery	Svcs, Inc. (FI-Emerg	ency Hotels)			Ct. Blanket N	o.: BPHM	TBD			
Address: 1115 Mission Roa	ad. South San F	- Francisco. C	A 94080				Ct. PO No.: F	POHM	TBD		Us	er Cd
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888	,						Fund Source:		HUH - Ge	noral Eu	~d	
Fax No.: (650) 243-4889							Fulla Source.		ITOH - G	aleiai rui	iu	
							Invoice Period	i:	July 20	112		
Contract Term: 07/01/2012	2 - 06/30/2013						Final Invoice:				(Check if)	res)
PHP Division: Community	Behavioral Hea	alth Services	S .				ACE Control	Number:				
чёского (ученоску) у менену (у общену) устоя постоять музителения постоя федента уклученующего постоя на предоставления в постоя на предост	T	DTAL	DE	LIVERED	DELI	VERED	%	OF .	REMA	INING	0/	oF I
Dan #***		RACTED	 	S PERIOD		DATE		TAL		RABLES		DTAL
Program/Exhibit UCSF Dept of Psychistry -	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC	uos	UDC	#DIV/01	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS #DIV/0!	UDC
Subsidies							72777				101070.	
Unduplicated Counts for Ali	OS Use Only.					- The second of				23444406484445233HEXWG	With State of the late of the	The state of the s
XXXIII AAAA IXXXII AAAA IXXXII AAAA IXXXII XXXII XXXII AAAAA XXXII AAAAA IXXII AAAAA IXXII AAAAA IXXII AAAAA A	tillettillihent koksisken mensitakse (killuskistister) kill	timbilisti tilatatiki kirakaan ka ila alia			1	ENSES	i .	NSES	%	OF	REM	AINING
Description	meteriore del Propositione de l'annual		formuna en exemple de la companya de	UDGET		PERIOD	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF TH	DATE	BUD	GET		ANCE
Total Salaries			\$	-	\$		\$			0.00%		
Fringe Benefits Total Personnel Expenses	***************************************	·····	\$		\$ \$		\$	##		0.00%	HTTREWS WATER AND THE STATE OF THE	
Total Personner Expenses			Ι Φ		ΙΨ	· ·	J V	_	+	0.00 /6	φ	
UCSF Dept of Psychia	try - Subsidies		\$	90,000.00	\$		\$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		0.00%	\$	90,000.00
	HOUSGGF	·	\$	*	\$	_	\$	-		0.00%		
			\$	_	\$	**	\$	_		0.00%		
			\$	-	\$		\$	*		0.00%		
			\$	-	\$	~	\$	· 1F		0.00%		
			\$	-	\$ \$		\$		_	0.00%		
			Ψ		Ψ		Φ			0.0076	Φ	
Total Operating Expenses	PACES CONTRACTOR AND	CANCELLY THE SECURITY OF THE SECOND	\$	90,000.00	5	-	\$	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PERSON OF	***************************************	0.00%	\$	90,000.00
Capital Expenditures		***************************************	\$	-	\$	~	\$	-		0.00%		
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSE	S		\$	90,000.00	\$	-	\$			0.00%	ON THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON O	90,000.00
Indirect Expenses			\$	<u> </u>	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%	\$	- 1
TOTAL EXPENSES			\$	90,000.00	\$	*	\$	-		0.00%	\$	90,000.00
Less: Initial Payment R	есочегу						NOTES:					
Other Adjustments (DPI	Huse only)				<u> </u>		4					
REIMBURSEMENT					\$	**						Hendenbulg
Printed Name:	t approved for	services pro ddress indic	ovided uncated.	der the provision				and backup		those		
1380 Howa	Invoice Proce and St 4th Floor sco CA 94103-		. Andreas de la constantina del constantina de la constantina de la constantina del constantina de la constantina de la constantina del constantina de	i i kantini de kant Javovi est, tri tri est		Authorized	(OSSZKOWIENIKOWIE	orization for	Payment		Date	MATERIAL CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF T

			Control	Number		-					РА	GE A
						- Control of the Cont	INVOICE N	JMBER:	H02	JL	2	
Contractor: Asian American Rec	covery Sv	cs, Inc. (FI-I	Emergen	cy Hotels)			Ct. Blanket I	4o.: BPHM	TBD			
Address: 1115 Mission Road, Soul	h San Fra	ncisco, CA 9	94080				Ct. PO No.:	POHM	TBD			User Cd
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888							Fund Source	ë;	HUH - G	eneral Fu	nd	
Eax No.: (650) 243-4889							Invoice Perio	od:	July 20			
Contract Term: 07/01/2012 - 06/3	7/2013						Final Invoice		Udiy 20		Check if Y	(oc)
•		Caminas					ACE Control				Officient	CS)
PHP Division: Community Behavio				D-SECTION DESCRIPTION DE LA CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DE LA CONT	Accommonated and the second	and the second	Alle Constitution in Management and Alle Constitution in the Const				process transcription and the	
	!	OTAL FRACTED	1	VERED PERIOD	1	/ERED DATE	1	OF TAL	E .	INING RABLES	i .	OF OTAL
Program/Exhibit BF Homeless Outreach Team	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC	UOS #DIV/01	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS #DIV/0!	UDC
(SF HOT)	1			1			#121070!				#L/10/0!	
							O- NATARIA MANGALINI MANGA	ASSESSMENT OF PARTY O	2. A.			
Induplicated Counts for AIDS Use	Only.		era Riviera Versea Dell'Asserti			NOSSUMMARNAMAN METODO	HETCHILLONG TO A DOCUMENT OF THE PERSON OF T		\			
Description			BU	DGET	ì	NSES ERIOD	1	NSES DATE	1	OF GET	i	AINING ANCE
Total Salaries			\$	_	\$	-	\$		1	0.00%	************************	
Fringe Benefits			\$	-	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%	\$	+-
Total Personnel Expenses			\$	~	\$		<u> </u> \$	-		0.00%	\$	-
SF Homeless Outreach Team	(SF HOT)		\$		\$		\$			0.00%	\$	*
HCHSHHOUSGGF	(4)			50,000.00	\$		\$	-	 	0.00%		0,000.00
			\$		\$	-	\$	-		0.00%		
			\$	~	\$		\$	-		0.00%		*
			\$		\$	-	\$	-		0.00%		
			\$	*	\$	-	\$			0.00%		
			\$		\$	b	\$.	-		0.00%	\$	
otal Operating Expenses			\$ 1,2	50,000.00	\$	**************************************	\$	-		0.00%	\$ 1,25	0,000.00
Capital Expenditures		***************************************	\$		\$		\$	***************************************	<u> </u>	0.00%		-
OTAL DIRECT EXPENSES	HANDOORDER GEBONOOFSDANZOSSONOO	WOODSTREET COMMISSION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P		50,000.00	\$	-	\$			orana de maistre con comunica de comunica	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	00.000,00
Indirect Expenses			\$		\$	-	\$	-		0.00%		**
OTAL EXPENSES		(1-)	\$ 1,2	50,000.00	\$		\$	**		0.00%	\$ 1,25	0,000.00
Less: Initial Payment Recover	У						NOTES:					
Other Adjustments (DPH use o	nly)											
REIMBURSEMENT	·				\$		1					
certify that the information provide accordance with the contract appropriates are maintained in our office a Signature:	ved for se at the addr	rvices provid ress indicate	ded under ed.	the provisio	,			n and backu		or those		
Printed Name:	220 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		501-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-0		x							
Title:							Phone:					
end to: DPH Fiscal Invoice 1380 Howard St 4 San Francisco CA	th Floor	-	The second secon	TO THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO THE			DPH Autho	orization for F	^p ayment			halla ha (Chaireach a mhaithe ha (Chaireach Chaireach
					Au	thorized :	Signatory	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	-		Date	

			r	Contr	ol Number								
			<u> </u>				J	INVOICE N	UMBER:	H03	JL	2	
Contractor: As	ian American	Recover	y Svcs,	Inc.(FI-E	mergency F	lotesl)		Ct. Blanket	No.: BPHM	TBD			
Address: 1115 N			-					Ct. PO No.:	DOUS4	TBD		Us	er Cd
	,	Journ Sar	Fiditols	sco, on s	4000								
Tel. No.: (650) 24 Fax No.: (650) 2								Fund Source	e:	General I	-und	····	
, ,								Invoice Per	iod:	July 20)12		
Contract Term:	07/01/2012 - 0	06/30/2013	3					Final Invoic	e:		(1	Check if	(es)
PHP Division: C	ommunity Bet	havioral H	ealth Se	rvices				ACE Contro	ol Number:				
	OFFICE AND	TOT	ΓAL	DELI	VERED	l DE	LIVERED	0/		I REMA	INING	6/	o OF
		CONTR			PERIOD		DATE		DTAL.	DELIVE	RABLES	. T(DTAL
Program/ UCSF Dept of Ps		UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC .	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC
Subsidies	sychiatry		 					#DIV/0!				#DIV/0!	
								,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				#B(170.	
Unduplicated Co.	unts for AIDS (Use Only.											
Contraction to the second contraction to the					70	ΕX	PENSES	FYD	ENSES	0/0	OF	DEM	AINING
Description				BU	DGET		S PERIOD	T .	DATE	1	GET		ANCE
Total Salaries				\$	-	\$	-	\$	h-		0.00%		
Fringe Benefits			······························	\$		\$	-	\$	***		0.00%	TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	
Total Personnel	Expenses			\$	-	\$	_	<u> \$</u>	_		0.00%	\$	-
				\$	_	\$	b+	\$			0.00%	\$	-
	ot of Psychiatr		lies	\$	+	\$	**,	\$			0.00%	\$	-
•	НМНМНСС730	0515			75,000.00	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%		75,000.00
				\$	-	\$	-	\$	*-		0.00%		
-				\$	*	\$		\$			0.00%		
				\$		\$		\$	w.	 	0.00%		
	***************************************			Ψ		Ψ		Ψ	····		0.00 /6	Ф	
Total Operating	Expenses	***************************************	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	\$	75,000.00	\$		\$			0.00%	\$ 7	5,000.00
Capital Expen			***************************************	\$		\$	-	\$	**		0.00%		-
TOTAL DIRECT	EXPENSES			\$	75,000.00	\$	PM	\$	*		0.00%	\$ 7	75,000.00
Indirect Exper	ises			\$		\$	÷	\$	-		0.00%	\$	-
TOTAL EXPENS	ES			\$	75,000.00	\$		\$	-		0.00%	\$ 7	5,000.00
Less: Initial P					· .			NOTES:					
Other Adjustm	ents (DPH us	se only)					***************************************	-					ZSXV/Aosá
REIMBURSEME	NT			·····		\$	-						PICTURES
I certify that the in accordance with to claims are maintal Signature: Printed Name: Title:	he contract ap lined in our off	oproved for	or service address	es provide indicated	ed under the	provisio							
1	DPH Fiscal Inv 1380 Howard S San Francisco	St 4th Floo	or				Authorized S		ization for Pa	yment		Date	

			Contro	ol Number		1								
							INVOICE N	UMBER:	H04	JL	2			
Contractor: Asian Ameri	can Recove	ery Svcs,	inc.(FI-E	mergency i	Hotels)		Ct. Blanket	No.: BPHM	TBD					
Address: 1115 Mission Roa			Ct. PO No.:	POHM	User Cd									
· ·														
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888 Fax No.: (650) 243-4889							Fund Source	e:	НМНМЫ	ROP63 - F	PMHS63	· 1205		
							Invoice Per	iod:	July 20)12				
Contract Term: 07/01/2012	2 - 06/30/20	13					Final Invoic	e:		((Check if Y	'es)		
PHP Division: Community	Behavioral	Health Se	ervices				ACE Contro	i Number:	2000		la l			
PC-4 (SPC 900-4) (SPC 4-7-90-4) (SPC 4-90-40-40-40-40-40-40-40-40-40-40-40-40-40	TO	TAL	DELI	VERED	DEL	IVERED	9	6 OF	REMA	INING	%	OF		
		RACTED	·	PERIOD		DATE		DTAL		RABLES		OTAL		
Program/Exhibit	uos	UDC	uos	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC	uos	UDC		
Prop 63							#DIV/0!				#DIV/0			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							#DIV/U!		-		#131070!			
Unduplicated Counts for All	OS Hea Onl	V	umanaman kanan		***************************************		NUCLEUS CONTROL CONTRO		THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF TH					
macaphoaca counts for res	JO 030 OTI	, .	Črove se silve se se se se silve se se se	NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	Herman and the second		MANAGAMANIA MANAGAMANIA MANAGAMANIA MANAGAMANIA MANAGAMANIA MANAGAMANIA MANAGAMANIA MANAGAMANIA MANAGAMANIA MA	and the second s	magnicus communicativos recognicas	Marie Barres Cole Commission	инчению постана на	CAMADO ANADOS AN		
Description			BU	DGET	1	PENSES PERIOD		ENSES DATE	1	OF IGET	1	AINING ANCE		
Total Salaries	and the second s	SECOND CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY	\$		\$	_	\$	-		0.00%	The second secon			
Fringe Benefits		·····	\$	-	\$	-	\$	_		0.00%				
Total Personnel Expenses	•	CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR O	\$	-	\$	-	\$	**************************************	***************************************	0.00%	\$			
			\$	~	\$		\$	8 4		0.00%		-		
Prop63			\$	-	\$	-	\$	_		0.00%		-		
HMHMPROP63	- PMHS63-	1205		17,210.00	\$		\$			0.00%		17,210.00		
			\$		\$	*	\$	÷		0.00%	····			
			\$		\$		\$			0.00%				
			\$	**	\$	-	\$ \$	-		0.00%				
			- D		Φ	-	Φ			0.00%	ð.	-		
Total Operating Expenses			\$ 2	17,210.00	 	-	\$			0.00%	\$ 21	17,210.00		
Capital Expenditures	<u> </u>		\$	-	\$	-	\$	_		0.00%				
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSE	S	-	***************************************	17,210.00	\$	-	\$	*	***	0.00%	****************	7,210.00		
Indirect Expenses			\$	-	\$	*	\$			0.00%		-		
TOTAL EXPENSES	DOOR THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	CONTRACTOR PROPERTY OF THE PRO	\$ 2	17,210.00	\$	-	\$	-	who the last with recent of countries who will not be a few or the countries of the countri	0.00%	\$ 21	7,210.00		
Less: Initial Payment R	ecovery					···	NOTES:							
Other Adjustments (DPI	l use only)													
REIMBURSEMENT			·····		\$		-					and the second		
WARKETO THE PROPERTY OF THE PR			and a constitution of the second of the seco	angunaguaysa walanni sani sani sani sani sani		-		elignes/technicores/es/esculpturasores	Minor diversion in sub-minora		ACCORDING HOMEOTOCKE			
certify that the information														
iccordance with the contractions are maintained in ou	1 .				e provisioi	n of that cont	ract. Full just	ification and b	ackup reco	ras for the	ose			
anns are manitanieu ili ou	i omee at th	ic addies	o maicate	· .										
Signature:				indidimental and an analysis of the second	•		Date:	(34:40.40*********************************	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	***************************************	Cilifornia de La composição de Composição de Composição de Composição de Composição de Composição de Composição			
Printed Name:		***************************************	27.000 V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V		w									
Title:		CHICAGO CONTRACTOR CON	KOMSHIJI (AAG HILLAUDU)		a		Phone:	ononouvoumunianemuototapumiusikako = :t=	erronionor communicación	enticonomiconomiconomiconomiconomiconomiconomiconomiconomiconomiconomiconomiconomiconomiconomiconomiconomicono	3354W44CCZZ4W6CC4Z2335C362****	HENYS INVOINTENS KARLIZZEV		
Send to: DPH Fisca	I Invoice Pr	ocessing			THE SHAWLE AND THE SHAW OF THE	EZITETE MARKANIA MAR	DPH Author	ization for Pa	/ment	rentaces or continuous state of their	Mark Contract to C			
	ard St 4th Fi			ELA COMPINION DE			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		,			POCONTA POCONT		
San Franci	sco CA 941	03-2614							•••	(*************************************				
						Authorized S	ignatory		•		Date			

	ł		Cont	rol Number		y					, ,		
				***************************************	**************************************		INVOICE N	IUMBER:	H05	JL	2	**************************************	
Contractor: Asian America	Recovery	Svcs, Inc. (FI-Eme	ergency Hotel	s}		Ct. Blanket	No.: BPHM	TBD				
Address: 1115 Mission Road,	South San F	Francisco, C	CA 9408	30			Ct. PO No.:	Ct. PO No.: POHM TBD			User Cd		
Fel. No.: (650) 243-4888 Fax No.: (650) 243-4889							Fund Source	Fund Source: HCHAPMEDRESP					
ux 110 (000) 2-10-1000							Invoice Per	iod:	July 20)12			
Contract Term; 07/01/2012 -	06/30/2013						Final Invoic	e:		((Check if	Yes)	
PHP Division: Community Be			ACE Contro	of Number:									
TO A CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY	TOTAL			ELIVERED	DE	LIVERED	9/0	o OF	REMA	INING		6 OF	
	CONT	RACTED	·\$	IS PERIOD	<u> </u>	DATE C		TAL	DELIVE	RABLES	T	OTAL	
Program/Exhibit	UOS	UDC	UOS	S UDC	UOS	3 UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	uos	UDC	
Viedical Respite	_				<u> </u>		#DIV/0!				#DIV/0!		
							#5.070:				WDIV/O		
Induplicated Counts for AIDS	Use Only.	UNICHONIA PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA PA	ZHUZANIZATE ZAZIZA	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF TH	i de anoma d		OOO-CONTROL PRINTED PRINTED AND ADDRESS AN	heartstein territoria (territoria)		and the state of t	nearmonearms our areas	STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	
Description	omet menomet kan enderstå krittes filmin	MARINE DE PARTICIONE CONTRACTOR DE LA CONT		BUDGET	1	PENSES S PERIOD	1	ENSES DATE	% OF BUDGET			REMAINING BALANCE	
Total Salaries	***************************************		\$	_	\$	_	\$		AND	0.00%	\$	THE RESERVE AND RE	
Fringe Benefits			\$	-	\$	-	\$	-		0.00%	\$		
otal Personnel Expenses			\$	-	\$	н	\$	-		0.00%	\$	-	
					ļ.,	•							
B. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.			\$	-	\$		\$		-	0.00%			
Medical Respite HCHAPMEDRE	en		\$	114 000 00	\$		\$			0.00% 0.00%		14,000.00	
HOHAFIKEDAE	or		\$	114,000.00	\$		\$			0.00%		14,000.00	
			\$	-	\$		\$			0.00%	.		
			\$	-	\$,	\$	-		0.00%	 	_	
otal Operating Expenses			\$	114,000.00	\$	-	\$	y-		0.00%		14,000.00	
Capital Expenditures			\$		\$	_	\$	-		0.00%			
OTAL DIRECT EXPENSES			\$	114,000.00	\$		\$		ļ	0.00%	***************************************	14,000.00	
Indirect Expenses		hypomotovatovaja pagydini kalakultula u buvost	\$	-	\$	-	\$		-	0.00%	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	-	
OTAL EXPENSES			\$	114,000.00	\$	***************************************	\$	**		0.00%	\$ 1	14,000.00	
Less: Initial Payment Rec					-		NOTES:						
Other Adjustments (DPH u	ise chiy)				 		_						
REIMBURSEMENT					\$	E7							
certify that the information proceeds are maintained in our of Signature:	pproved for ffice at the a	services pro ddress indi	ovided cated.	under the prov									
	THE RESERVE THE PERSONNELLE PROPERTY.			·	5 5		Date,	ED-CHIOCOSTOCOSTOCOSTOCOSTOCOSTOCOSTOCOSTOCOS	www.companies.companies.com		Name of the second	Name and Associated Association of the Control of t	
				WINDOWSKI STATE OF THE STATE OF			Phone:						
end to: DPH Fiscal Ir			1		2		DPH Auth	orization for F	Payment				
1380 Howard San Francisc	St 4th Floor		**************************************	DACHEMAN MARKATAN			Z. AFRICE		27				
				Summerous un monerous vo	Management of the same of the	Authorized	Signatory	манажайдага-тапун паандаги?Шг	ens.	EZZENNENNYA (PERMINENTAL PERMINENTE PERM	Date	ALVERTON PROPERTY.	

			Co	ntrol Number									
	•	***************************************		***************************************				INVOICE	NUMBER:	H06	JL	2	
Contractor: Asian America	n Recovery	Svcs, Inc. (FI-Er	nergency Hote	ls)			Ct. Blank	Ct. Blanket No.: BPHM TBD				
Address: 1115 Mission Road	, South San F	Francisco, C	A 94	080				Ct. PO No	o.: POHM	TBD			User C
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888								Fund Sou	rce:	Work Or	der - HCH	SHHO	UGPJ
^p ax No.: (650) 243-4889								Invoice P	eriod:	July 20)12		
Contract Term: 07/01/2012 -	06/30/2013							Final Invo	ice:		((Check	if Yes)
PHP Division: Community Be	ehavioral Hea	alth Service	S					ACE Con	trol Number:				
round dissumment and the second secon	TOTAL			DELIVERED		DELIV	ERED	amegravisi danamena assaulty (**70%) ini sistema	% OF	REMA	INING		% OF
		RACTED		HIS PERIOD		TO D			TOTAL.		RABLES		TOTAL
Program/Exhibit	UOS	UDC	1 00	OS UDC	<u> </u>	os	UDC	uos	UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	
150 Otis Transition	1				+			 	0%	1		100)%
Jnduplicated Counts for AIDS	Lise Only	- To District Control of the Control					******************************					RENIE MONOCOMO	
Service Servic	. 000 01117.				7	EXPEI	Nore		(PENSES	6/	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	l ran	MAINING
Description				BUDGET			ERIOD	1	O DATE		OF GET		ALANCE
Total Salaries		-	\$	-	\$		**	\$	}~		0.00%.	\$	
Fringe Benefits			\$	_	\$		-	\$	-		0.00%	\$	
otal Personnel Expenses			\$	-	\$		-	\$			0.00%	\$	-
450 OF T											0.000/		
150 Otis Transition HCHSHHOUSGE	21 LICA 14/a	ole Ordon	\$	472 000 00	\$			\$	-		0.00%		470 000 (
HCHSHHOUSGE	2J - HSA VVO	rk Order	\$	473,000.00	\$			\$	-		0.00%	<u> </u>	473,000.0
		***********************	\$	-	\$			\$			0.00%		**
			\$		\$		***************************************	\$			0.00%		
		······	\$		\$			\$	-	_	0.00%		
***************************************			\$		\$		-	\$	-		0.00%		+
	•						×0						
otal Operating Expenses			\$	473,000.00	\$		-	\$	-		0.00%	\$	473,000.0
Capital Expenditures			\$	-	\$		*	\$			0.00%	MARCHICE TAXABLE	
OTAL DIRECT EXPENSES			\$	473,000.00			**	\$			0.00%		473,000.0
Indirect Expenses			\$		\$			\$	_	***************************************	0.00%		-
OTAL EXPENSES			\$	473,000.00	\$		-	\$	-		0.00%	\$	473,000.0
Less: Initial Payment Rec					-			NOTES:					
Other Adjustments (DPH)	use only)			····				-					
REIMBURSEMENT					\$			1					
certify that the information pr ccordance with the contract a laims are maintained in our o	approved for	services pr	ovide	d under the pro									THE STATE OF THE S
Signature:					ersion			Date	ā.	**************************************	VDESCRIPTION OF THE STREET		
Printed Name:				and design the second second second second									
Title:	namento-esopo - a destinanto-essassimento-e	eller der van de leet de verschiede de verschiede de verschiede de verschiede de verschiede de verschiede de v			5000 4			Phone): ************************************	thankillak de anakaj antipegan kemengka haypeggap			
end to: DPH Fiscal II				ECONOMICA PRINCIPAL STATE OF CHILD CONTROL	MENTAL PROPERTY.	Partition of the land of		DPH Au	thorization for F	ayment	CONTRACTOR SOLVENIES CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR C	274000020000000000000000000000000000000	
San Francisc			PACHAGOMANA							 .	THE STREET STREET, SAN THE STR	774	
			1	ı		Aut	norized (Signatory				Dat	e

			Con	trol Number		······							L- /1
							INVOICE NU	MBER:	H08	JL	2		
Contractor: Asian American	Recovery	Svcs, Inc. (FI-Em	ergency Hotels	;)		Ct. Blanket No.: BPHM TBD						
Address: 1115 Mission Road	South San F	Francisco, C	A 940	80			Ct. PO No.:	POHM	ТВО			L	Jser Cd
Tel. No.: (650) 243-4888							Fund Source		ier - HCH	CUU	אוורם		
Fax No.: (650) 243-4889							rung Source	•	TANOR OLG	ier - Hori	OFFIC	JUGF	<u>J</u>
•							Invoice Perio	d:	July 20	112			
Contract Term: 07/01/2012 - (06/30/2013						Final Invoice:		(Check if Yes)				s)
PHP Division: Community Bel	navioral Hea	ulth Services	3				ACE Control	Number:					31.50 to \$50.50 to
manuscramental control of the contro	Verträllinstradtelle lävenset a strukunna d	and the second s	ora (confusion description		ennamena.	mandanan kanan magan manan			SENSON CONTRACTOR	Manan Wanay Panan Man	- CALLES AND A		
	TOTAL CONTRACTED		DELIVERED THIS PERIOD			DELIVERED TO DATE	ł .	OF TAL	REMAINING DELIVERABLES		% OF TOTAL		
Program/Exhibit	UOS	UDC	UC		U	OS UDC	UOS	UDC	UOS	UDC	UC		UDC
Adult Probation	1		<u> </u>				0%		1		10	00%	
****			-										
Unduplicated Counts for AIDS	Use Only.	material de la companya de la compa				***************************************		<u></u>	***************************************	×			THE SAME OF THE PARTY OF THE PA
1 Visitais liste liivi ski sta kasista makka kalista maanga manada alaba saka manga ganasa	*					EXPENSES	rvor	NOTO	7	OF.		C. A. A. A.	A SIA I
Description				BUDGET		HIS PERIOD	1	NSES DATE	% BUD			EIVIAI BALA	NING NCE
Total Salaries		www.comangeance.com	\$		\$	_	\$	_		0.00%			- The same of the
Fringe Benefits			\$	_	\$		\$	-		0.00%		***********	
Total Personnel Expenses			\$	-	\$	_	\$	**		0.00%	\$	***********	-
Adult Probation			\$	400,000,00	\$		\$	-		0.00%		100	
HCHSHHOUSGP.	J - ADP Wo	rk Order	\$	132,600.00	\$		\$		-	0.00%	***************************************	132	,600.00
	······································		\$		\$		\$			0.00%			-
			\$	<u> </u>	\$		\$			0.00%			
			\$		\$		\$			0.00%			
	***************************************	***************************************	\$		\$		1 \$	-		0.00%			**************************************
					Ť						<u> </u>	***************************************	***************************************
Total Operating Expenses			\$	132,600.00	\$	_	\$	TO (0.00%	\$	132	,600.00
Capital Expenditures			\$	-	\$	w	\$	-		0.00%	\$		-
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES			\$	132,600.00	\$	w	\$	-		0.00%		132	,600.00
Indirect Expenses			\$		\$	-	\$	-		0.00%		warene e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	_
TOTAL EXPENSES			\$	132,600.00	\$		\$	-		0.00%	\$	132	,600.00
Less: Initial Payment Reco	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~					***************************************	NOTES:						
Other Adjustments (DPH u	se only)						_						
					_		4						
REIMBURSEMENT			****************		\$	-	1	**************************************	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		2004SHKA144	************	***************************************
certify that the information pro	vided above	e is, to the t	est of	my knowledge.	com	plete and accu	rate; the amou	nt requested	for reimbu	sement is	s in		
accordance with the contract a	pproved for	services pr	ovideo	under the prov	ision	of that contrac	t. Full justificat	ion and bac	kup records	for those			
daims are maintained in our of	fice at the a	ddress indi	cated.										
Signature:				·			Date:						
ENTERPORTURA DE LA CONTRACTOR DE LA CONT										STOCK SAMONING CONTRACTOR			Marie Company
ESSAW-150000-0-1000			***************************************										
· Title:		······································	***************************************	CHANGE OF WASHINGTON AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN			Phone:	CONTROL WATER CONTROL				************	****CBHYSTECHUMM
Send to: DPH Fiscal In	voice Proce	ssina	1		**********		DPH Author	rization for P	avment			**************************************	SPEDMOGEN SHINKSCOMEN.
1380 Howard			I	***************************************					,=.···				
San Francisco	CA 94103	-2614				***				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	*********		
			ı	1		Authorized :	Signatory				Da	ta _	

			ř.	
•				
	•			•
				•



CERTIFI ATE OF LIABILITY INSU ANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

01/31/12

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

		and the second s	The state of the s	ALCOHOLOGICA CONTRACTOR CONTRACTO	
		CONTACT Jeanne Winter			
Pleasanton Valley Insurance Lic #0B07066		925-462-2113	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 925-462-2111	FAX (A/C, No): 925-4	62-2113
6602 Owens Drive, Suite 200			E-MAIL ADDRESS: jeanne@pvigroup.com		
Pleasanton, CA 94588 Greg Miller			PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID #: ASIAN-3		
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING	COVERAGE	NAIC #
INSURED	Asian American Recovery		INSURER A : Philadelphia Ins. Co.		_
	Services, Inc. 1115 Mission Road So. San Francisco, CA 94080		INSURER B : Cypress Insurance		
			INSURER C : Great American Ins. Co	o of NY	
			INSURER D:		
			INSURER E :		
			INSURER F:		

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	5	
	GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	X		PHPK773667	09/20/11	09/20/12	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Arry one person)	\$	5,000
	X Prof. Liab. Incl						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	3,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	3,000,000
	POLICY PRO- X LOC						<u></u>	\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO	Х		PHPK773667	09/20/11	09/20/12	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
Α				FHFK/1366/	03/20/11	03/20/12	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS				ļ		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
Α	X HIRED AUTOS			PHPK773667	09/20/11	09/20/12	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
Α	X NON-OWNED AUTOS			PHPK773667	09/20/11	09/20/12		\$	
***							The substitute of described Assessment Asia Control of Asia Co	\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		PHUB359380		09/20/11	09/20/12	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000
A	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			DULIDAEOASV			AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
^	DEDUCTIBLE			rhob339300	F1102333300	00,20,	OUIZOITZ .		\$
	RETENTION \$ 10,000		ļ		2.00			\$	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	JN/A					X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)		3300054782-121	01/27/12	01/27/13	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
С	Crime			SAA 024-48-49-00	09/15/11	09/15/12	SEE BELOW		5,500,000
							Ded.		50,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Grime includes: Employee Dishonesty, Forgery or Alteration, Inside & Outside the Premises, Computer Fraud, Funds Transfer Fraud, Money Orders &

Counterfeit Currency Re: Funding Sources, City & County of San Francisco, Dept. of Health is included as Additional Insured for Gen'l Liab & Auto Liab

per forms attached

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CITYSFP

City & County of San Francisco Dept. of Public Health 101 Grove Street, Rm #307 San Francisco, CA 94102

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

POLICY NUMBER:

- PHPK773667

EFFECTIVE:

* 9/20/11

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

PER ATTACHED CERTIFICATE

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule as an insured but only with respect to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by or rented to you.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not after coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

	Asserting to the second		
Endorsement Effective: 9/20/11	Countersigned By:	9	0.0
Named Insured: ASIAN AMERICAN RECOVERY SERVICES INC	Wayn		Malek
ASIAN AMERICAN RECOVERY SERVICES INC	L(-)	(Auth	orized Representative

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

PER CERTIFICATE ATTACHED

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in **Section II** of the Coverage Form.



January 27, 2012

OFFICE OF CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SAN FRANCISCO DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH 101 GROVE ST. ROOM 307 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY NO. DR02-017961 DOBRI D KIPROV M D

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Please be advised that the individual listed below is covered for professional liability as an employed/contract physician and additional insured under DR02-01796I issued to:

JAN C. HOFFMANN, M.D.

Coverage is afforded at limits of at least \$1,000,000 each claim, \$3,000,000 annual aggregate. These limits of liability do not apply separately or operate to increase coverage under the named insureds policy.

This coverage is provided for JAN C. HOFFMANN, M.D. only while acting within the scope of his/her employment/contract relationship with the Policyholder for the policy period ending February 1, 2013 or sooner if requested by the named insured.

Sincerely,

Anna Singleton Underwriting Department

POLICY NUMBER: EFFECTIVE: PHPK773667

* 9/20/11

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

PER ATTACHED CERTIFICATE

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule as an insured but only with respect to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by or rented to you.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not after coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

	Endorsement Effective: 9/20/11	Countersigned By:		0.0
-	Named Insured:	Wayne	V.	Indick
	ASIAN AMERICAN RECOVERY SERVICES INC		(Auth	orized Representative
	•			

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

PER CERTIFICATE ATTACHED

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in **Section II** of the Coverage Form.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

Various provisions in this policy restrict coverage. Read the entire policy carefully to determine rights, duties and what is and is not covered.

Throughout this policy the words "you" and "your" refer to the Named Insured shown in the Declarations, and any other person or organization qualifying as a Named Insured under this policy. The words "we", "us" and "our" refer to the company providing this insurance.

The word "insured" means any person or organization qualifying as such under Section II – Who Is An Insured.

Other words and phrases that appear in quotation marks have special meaning. Refer to Section ${\bf V}$ – Definitions.

SECTION I - COVERAGES

COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY

1. Insuring Agreement

- a. We will pay those sums that the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies. We will have the right and duty to defend the insured against any "suit" seeking those damages. However, we will have no duty to defend the insured against any "suit" seeking damages for "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance does not apply. We may, at our discretion, investigate any "occurrence" and settle any claim or "suit" that may result. But:
 - (1) The amount we will pay for damages is limited as described in Section III Limits Of Insurance; and
 - (2) Our right and duty to defend ends when we have used up the applicable limit of insurance in the payment of judgments or settlements under Coverages A or B or medical expenses under Coverage C.

No other obligation or liability to pay sums or perform acts or services is covered unless explicitly provided for under Supplementary Payments – Coverages A and B.

- **b.** This insurance applies to "bodily injury" and "property damage" only if:
 - (1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" is caused by an "occurrence" that takes place in the "coverage territory";
 - (2) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs during the policy period; and
 - (3) Prior to the policy period, no insured listed under Paragraph 1. of Section II Who is An Insured and no "employee" authorized by you to give or receive notice of an "occurrence" or claim, knew that the "bodily injury" or "property damage" had occurred, in whole or in part. If such a listed insured or authorized "employee" knew, prior to the policy period, that the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurred, then any continuation, change or resumption of such "bodily injury" or "property damage" during or after the policy period will be deemed to have been known prior to the policy period.
- c. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" which occurs during the policy period and was not, prior to the policy period, known to have occurred by any insured listed under Paragraph 1. of Section II Who Is An Insured or any "employee" authorized by you to give or receive notice of an "occurrence" or claim, includes any continuation, change or resumption of that "bodily injury" or "property damage" after the end of the policy period.
- d. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" will be deemed to have been known to have occurred at the earliest time when any insured listed under Paragraph 1. of Section II Who Is An Insured or any "employee" authorized by you to give or receive notice of an "occurrence" or claim:
 - Reports all, or any part, of the "bodily injury" or "property damage" to us or any other insurer;
 - (2) Receives a written or verbal demand or claim for damages because of the "bodily injury" or "property damage"; or
 - (3) Becomes aware by any other means that "bodily injury" or "property damage" has occurred or has begun to occur.

e. Damages because of "bodily injury" include damages claimed by any person or organization for care, loss of services or death resulting at any time from the "bodily injury".

2. Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to:

a. Expected Or Intended Injury

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured. This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" resulting from the use of reasonable force to protect persons or property.

b. Contractual Liability

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" for which the insured is obligated to pay damages by reason of the assumption of liability in a contract or agreement. This exclusion does not apply to liability for damages:

- That the insured would have in the absence of the contract or agreement; or
- (2) Assumed in a contract or agreement that is an "insured contract", provided the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs subsequent to the execution of the contract or agreement. Solely for the purposes of liability assumed in an "insured contract", reasonable attorney fees and necessary litigation expenses incurred by or for a party other than an insured are deemed to be damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage", provided:
 - (a) Liability to such party for, or for the cost of, that party's defense has also been assumed in the same "insured contract"; and
 - (b) Such attorney fees and litigation expenses are for defense of that party against a civil or alternative dispute resolution proceeding in which damages to which this insurance applies are alleged.

c. Liquor Liability

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" for which any insured may be held liable by reason of:

- Causing or contributing to the intoxication of any person;
- (2) The furnishing of alcoholic beverages to a person under the legal drinking age or under the influence of alcohol; or
- (3) Any statute, ordinance or regulation relating to the sale, gift, distribution or use of alcoholic beverages.

This exclusion applies only if you are in the business of manufacturing, distributing, selling, serving or furnishing alcoholic beverages.

d. Workers' Compensation And Similar Laws

Any obligation of the insured under a workers' compensation, disability benefits or unemployment compensation law or any similar law.

e. Employer's Liability

"Bodily injury" to:

- (1) An "employee" of the insured arising out of and in the course of:
 - (a) Employment by the insured; or
 - **(b)** Performing duties related to the conduct of the insured's business; or
- (2) The spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that "employee" as a consequence of Paragraph (1) above.

This exclusion applies whether the insured may be liable as an employer or in any other capacity and to any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay damages because of the injury.

This exclusion does not apply to liability assumed by the insured under an "insured contract".

f. Pollution

- (1) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the actual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollutants":
 - (a) At or from any premises, site or location which is or was at any time owned or occupied by, or rented or loaned to, any insured. However, this subparagraph does not apply to:
 - (i) "Bodily injury" if sustained within a building and caused by smoke, fumes, vapor or soot produced by or originating from equipment that is used to heat, cool or dehumidify the building, or equipment that is used to heat water for personal use, by the building's occupants or their guests;
 - (ii) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" for which you may be held liable, if you are a contractor and the owner or lessee of such premises, site or location has been added to your policy as an additional insured with respect to your ongoing operations performed for that additional insured at that premises, site or location and such premises, site or location is not and never was owned or occupied by, or rented or loaned to, any insured, other than that additional insured; or
 - (iii) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of heat, smoke or fumes from a "hostile fire";
 - (b) At or from any premises, site or location which is or was at any time used by or for any insured or others for the handling, storage, disposal, processing or treatment of waste;
 - (c) Which are or were at any time transported, handled, stored, treated, disposed of, or processed as waste by or for:
 - (i) Any insured; or
 - (ii) Any person or organization for whom you may be legally responsible; or

- (d) At or from any premises, site or location on which any insured or any contractors or subcontractors working directly or indirectly on any insured's behalf are performing operations if the "pollutants" are brought on or to the premises, site or location in connection with such operations by such insured, contractor or subcontractor. However, this subparagraph does not apply to:
 - (i) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the escape of fuels, lubricants or other operating fluids which are needed to perform the normal electrical, hydraulic or mechanical functions necessary for the operation of "mobile equipment" or its parts, if such fuels, lubricants or other operating fluids escape from a vehicle part designed to hold, store or receive them. This exception does not apply if the "bodily injury" or "property damage" arises out of the intentional discharge, dispersal or release of the fuels, lubricants or other operating fluids, or if such fuels, lubricants or other operating fluids are brought on or to the premises, site or location with the intent that they be discharged, dispersed or released as part of the operations being performed by such insured, contractor or subcontractor;
 - (ii) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" sustained within a building and caused by the release of gases, fumes or vapors from materials brought into that building in connection with operations being performed by you or on your behalf by a contractor or subcontractor; or
 - (iii) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of heat, smoke or fumes from a "hostile fire".
- (e) At or from any premises, site or location on which any insured or any contractors or subcontractors working directly or indirectly on any insured's behalf are performing operations if the operations are to test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of, "pollutants".

- (2) Any loss, cost or expense arising out of any:
 - (a) Request, demand, order or statutory or regulatory requirement that any insured or others test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of, "pollutants"; or
 - (b) Claim or "suit" by or on behalf of a governmental authority for damages because of testing for, monitoring, cleaning up, removing, containing, treating, detoxifying or neutralizing, or in any way responding to, or assessing the effects of, "pollutants".

However, this paragraph does not apply to liability for damages because of "property damage" that the insured would have in the absence of such request, demand, order or statutory or regulatory requirement, or such claim or "suit" by or on behalf of a governmental authority.

g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the ownership, maintenance, use or entrustment to others of any aircraft, "auto" or watercraft owned or operated by or rented or loaned to any insured. Use includes operation and "loading or unloading".

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage" involved the ownership, maintenance, use or entrustment to others of any aircraft, "auto" or watercraft that is owned or operated by or rented or loaned to any insured.

This exclusion does not apply to:

- A watercraft while ashore on premises you own or rent;
- (2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
 - (a) Less than 26 feet long; and
 - (b) Not being used to carry persons or property for a charge;
- (3) Parking an "auto" on, or on the ways next to, premises you own or rent, provided the "auto" is not owned by or rented or loaned to you or the insured;
- (4) Liability assumed under any "insured contract" for the ownership, maintenance or use of aircraft or watercraft; or

- (5) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of:
 - (a) The operation of machinery or equipment that is attached to, or part of, a land vehicle that would qualify under the definition of "mobile equipment" if it were not subject to a compulsory or financial responsibility law or other motor vehicle insurance law in the state where it is licensed or principally garaged; or
 - (b) the operation of any of the machinery or equipment listed in Paragraph f.(2) or f.(3) of the definition of "mobile equipment".

h. Mobile Equipment

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of:

- (1) The transportation of "mobile equipment" by an "auto" owned or operated by or rented or loaned to any insured; or
- (2) The use of "mobile equipment" in, or while in practice for, or while being prepared for, any prearranged racing, speed, demolition, or stunting activity.

i. War

"Bodily injury" or "property damage", however caused, arising, directly or indirectly, out of:

- (1) War, including undeclared or civil war:
- (2) Warlike action by a military force, including action in hindering or defending against an actual or expected attack, by any government, sovereign or other authority using military personnel or other agents; or
- (3) Insurrection, rebellion, revolution, usurped power, or action taken by governmental authority in hindering or defending against any of these.

j. Damage To Property

"Property damage" to:

- (1) Property you own, rent, or occupy, including any costs or expenses incurred by you, or any other person, organization or entity, for repair, replacement, enhancement, restoration or maintenance of such property for any reason, including prevention of injury to a person or damage to another's property;
- (2) Premises you sell, give away or abandon, if the "property damage" arises out of any part of those premises;
- (3) Property loaned to you;
- (4) Personal property in the care, custody or control of the insured;

- (5) That particular part of real property on which you or any contractors or subcontractors working directly or indirectly on your behalf are performing operations, if the "property damage" arises out of those operations; or
- (6) That particular part of any property that must be restored, repaired or replaced because "your work" was incorrectly performed on it.

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" (other than damage by fire) to premises, including the contents of such premises, rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days. A separate limit of insurance applies to Damage To Premises Rented To You as described in Section IIII — Limits Of Insurance.

Paragraph (2) of this exclusion does not apply if the premises are "your work" and were never occupied, rented or held for rental by you.

Paragraphs (3), (4), (5) and (6) of this exclusion do not apply to liability assumed under a sidetrack agreement.

Paragraph (6) of this exclusion does not apply to "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

k. Damage To Your Product

"Property damage" to "your product" arising out of it or any part of it.

I. Damage To Your Work

"Property damage" to "your work" arising out of it or any part of it and included in the "productscompleted operations hazard".

This exclusion does not apply if the damaged work or the work out of which the damage arises was performed on your behalf by a subcontractor.

m. Damage To Impaired Property Or Property Not Physically Injured

"Property damage" to "impaired property" or property that has not been physically injured, arising out of:

- A defect, deficiency, inadequacy or dangerous condition in "your product" or "your work"; or
- (2) A delay or failure by you or anyone acting on your behalf to perform a contract or agreement in accordance with its terms.

This exclusion does not apply to the loss of use of other property arising out of sudden and accidental physical injury to "your product" or "your work" after it has been put to its intended use.

n. Recall Of Products, Work Or Impaired Property

Damages claimed for any loss, cost or expense incurred by you or others for the loss of use, withdrawal, recall, inspection, repair, replacement, adjustment, removal or disposal of:

- (1) "Your product";
- (2) "Your work"; or
- (3) "Impaired property";

if such product, work, or property is withdrawn or recalled from the market or from use by any person or organization because of a known or suspected defect, deficiency, inadequacy or dangerous condition in it.

o. Personal And Advertising Injury

"Bodily injury" arising out of "personal and advertising injury".

p. Electronic Data

Damages arising out of the loss of, loss of use of, damage to, corruption of, inability to access, or inability to manipulate electronic data.

As used in this exclusion, electronic data means information, facts or programs stored as or on, created or used on, or transmitted to or from computer software, including systems and applications software, hard or floppy disks, CD-ROMS, tapes, drives, cells, data processing devices or any other media which are used with electronically controlled equipment.

q. Distribution Of Material In Violation Of Statutes

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising directly or indirectly out of any action or omission that violates or is alleged to violate:

- The Telephone Consumer Protection Act (TCPA), including any amendment of or addition to such law; or
- (2) The CAN-SPAM Act of 2003, including any amendment of or addition to such law; or
- (3) Any statute, ordinance or regulation, other than the TCPA or CAN-SPAM Act of 2003, that prohibits or limits the sending, transmitting, communicating or distribution of material or information.

Exclusions c. through n. do not apply to damage by fire to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner. A separate limit of insurance applies to this coverage as described in Section III — Limits Of Insurance.

COVERAGE B PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY

1. Insuring Agreement

- a. We will pay those sums that the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages because of "personal and advertising injury" to which this insurance applies. We will have the right and duty to defend the insured against any "suit" seeking those damages. However, we will have no duty to defend the insured against any "suit" seeking damages for "personal and advertising injury" to which this insurance does not apply. We may, at our discretion, investigate any offense and settle any claim or "suit" that may result. But:
 - (1) The amount we will pay for damages is limited as described in Section III – Limits Of Insurance; and
 - (2) Our right and duty to defend end when we have used up the applicable limit of insurance in the payment of judgments or settlements under Coverages A or B or medical expenses under Coverage C.

No other obligation or liability to pay sums or perform acts or services is covered unless explicitly provided for under Supplementary Payments – Coverages A and B.

b. This insurance applies to "personal and advertising injury" caused by an offense arising out of your business but only if the offense was committed in the "coverage territory" during the policy period.

2. Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to:

a. Knowing Violation Of Rights Of Another

"Personal and advertising injury" caused by or at the direction of the insured with the knowledge that the act would violate the rights of another and would inflict "personal and advertising injury".

Material Published With Knowledge Of Falsity

"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of oral or written publication of material, if done by or at the direction of the insured with knowledge of its falsity.

c. Material Published Prior To Policy Period

"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of oral or written publication of material whose first publication took place before the beginning of the policy period.

d. Criminal Acts

"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of a criminal act committed by or at the direction of the insured.

e. Contractual Liability

"Personal and advertising injury" for which the insured has assumed liability in a contract or agreement. This exclusion does not apply to liability for damages that the insured would have in the absence of the contract or agreement.

f. Breach Of Contract

"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of a breach of contract, except an implied contract to use another's advertising idea in your "advertisement".

g. Quality Or Performance Of Goods – Failure To Conform To Statements

"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of the failure of goods, products or services to conform with any statement of quality or performance made in your "advertisement".

h. Wrong Description Of Prices

"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of the wrong description of the price of goods, products or services stated in your "advertisement".

i. Infringement Of Copyright, Patent, Trademark Or Trade Secret

"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of the infringement of copyright, patent, trademark, trade secret or other intellectual property rights. Under this exclusion, such other intellectual property rights do not include the use of another's advertising idea in your "advertisement".

However, this exclusion does not apply to infringement, in your "advertisement", of copyright, trade dress or slogan.

j. Insureds in Media And Internet Type Businesses

"Personal and advertising injury" committed by an insured whose business is:

- Advertising, broadcasting, publishing or telecasting;
- (2) Designing or determining content of websites for others; or

(3) An Internet search, access, content or service provider.

However, this exclusion does not apply to Paragraphs 14.a., b. and c. of "personal and advertising injury" under the Definitions Section.

For the purposes of this exclusion, the placing of frames, borders or links, or advertising, for you or others anywhere on the Internet, is not by itself, considered the business of advertising, broadcasting, publishing or telecasting.

k. Electronic Chatrooms Or Bulletin Boards

"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of an electronic chatroom or bulletin board the insured hosts, owns, or over which the insured exercises control.

Unauthorized Use Of Another's Name Or Product

"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of the unauthorized use of another's name or product in your e-mail address, domain name or metatag, or any other similar tactics to mislead another's potential customers.

m. Pollution

"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of the actual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollutants" at any time.

n. Pollution-Related

Any loss, cost or expense arising out of any:

- (1) Request, demand, order or statutory or regulatory requirement that any insured or others test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of, "pollutants"; or
- (2) Claim or suit by or on behalf of a governmental authority for damages because of testing for, monitoring, cleaning up, removing, containing, treating, detoxifying or neutralizing, or in any way responding to, or assessing the effects of, "pollutants".

o. War

"Personal and advertising injury", however caused, arising, directly or indirectly, out of:

- (1) War, including undeclared or civil war;
- (2) Warlike action by a military force, including action in hindering or defending against an actual or expected attack, by any government, sovereign or other authority using military personnel or other agents; or

(3) Insurrection, rebellion, revolution, usurped power, or action taken by governmental authority in hindering or defending against any of these.

p. Distribution Of Material In Violation Of Statutes

"Personal and advertising injury" arising directly or indirectly out of any action or omission that violates or is alleged to violate:

- (1) The Telephone Consumer Protection Act (TCPA), including any amendment of or addition to such law; or
- (2) The CAN-SPAM Act of 2003, including any amendment of or addition to such law; or
- (3) Any statute, ordinance or regulation, other than the TCPA or CAN-SPAM Act of 2003, that prohibits or limits the sending, transmitting, communicating or distribution of material or information.

COVERAGE C MEDICAL PAYMENTS

1. Insuring Agreement

- a. We will pay medical expenses as described below for "bodily injury" caused by an accident:
 - (1) On premises you own or rent;
 - (2) On ways next to premises you own or rent;
 - (3) Because of your operations;

provided that:

- (a) The accident takes place in the "coverage territory" and during the policy period;
- (b) The expenses are incurred and reported to us within one year of the date of the accident; and
- (c) The injured person submits to examination, at our expense, by physicians of our choice as often as we reasonably require.
- b. We will make these payments regardless of fault. These payments will not exceed the applicable limit of insurance. We will pay reasonable expenses for:
 - First aid administered at the time of an accident;
 - (2) Necessary medical, surgical, x-ray and dental services, including prosthetic devices; and
 - (3) Necessary ambulance, hospital, professional nursing and funeral services.

2. Exclusions

We will not pay expenses for "bodily injury":

a. Any insured

To any insured, except "volunteer workers".

b. Hired Person

To a person hired to do work for or on behalf of any insured or a tenant of any insured.

c. Injury On Normally Occupied Premises

To a person injured on that part of premises you own or rent that the person normally occupies.

d. Workers Compensation And Similar Laws

To a person, whether or not an "employee" of any insured, if benefits for the "bodily injury" are payable or must be provided under a workers' compensation or disability benefits law or a similar law.

e. Athletics Activities

To a person injured while practicing, instructing or participating in any physical exercises or games, sports, or athletic contests.

f. Products-Completed Operations Hazard

Included within the "products-completed operations hazard".

g. Coverage A Exclusions

Excluded under Coverage A.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS – COVERAGES A AND B

- We will pay, with respect to any claim we investigate or settle, or any "suit" against an insured we defend:
 - a. All expenses we incur.
 - b. Up to \$250 for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
 - c. The cost of bonds to release attachments, but only for bond amounts within the applicable limit of insurance. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
 - d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or "suit", including actual loss of earnings up to \$250 a day because of time off from work.
 - All court costs taxed against the insured in the "suit". However, these payments do not include attorneys' fees or attorneys' expenses taxed against the insured.

- f. Prejudgment interest awarded against the insured on that part of the judgment we pay. If we make an offer to pay the applicable limit of insurance, we will not pay any prejudgment interest based on that period of time after the offer.
- g. All interest on the full amount of any judgment that accrues after entry of the judgment and before we have paid, offered to pay, or deposited in court the part of the judgment that is within the applicable limit of insurance.

These payments will not reduce the limits of insurance.

- If we defend an insured against a "suit" and an indemnitee of the insured is also named as a party to the "suit", we will defend that indemnitee if all of the following conditions are met:
 - a. The "suit" against the indemnitee seeks damages for which the insured has assumed the liability of the indemnitee in a contract or agreement that is an "insured contract";
 - This insurance applies to such liability assumed by the insured;
 - c. The obligation to defend, or the cost of the defense of, that indemnitee, has also been assumed by the insured in the same "insured contract";
 - d. The allegations in the "suit" and the information we know about the "occurrence" are such that no conflict appears to exist between the interests of the insured and the interests of the indemnitee:
 - e. The indemnitee and the insured ask us to conduct and control the defense of that indemnitee against such "suit" and agree that we can assign the same counsel to defend the insured and the indemnitee; and

f. The indemnitee:

- (1) Agrees in writing to:
 - (a) Cooperate with us in the investigation, settlement or defense of the "suit";
 - (b) Immediately send us copies of any demands, notices, summonses or legal papers received in connection with the "suit";
 - (c) Notify any other insurer whose coverage is available to the indemnitee; and
 - (d) Cooperate with us with respect to coordinating other applicable insurance available to the indemnitee; and
- (2) Provides us with written authorization to:
 - (a) Obtain records and other information related to the "suit"; and

(b) Conduct and control the defense of the indemnitee in such "suit".

So long as the above conditions are met, attorneys' fees incurred by us in the defense of that indemnitee, necessary litigation expenses incurred by us and necessary litigation expenses incurred by the indemnitee at our request will be paid as Supplementary Payments. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 2.b.(2) of Section I – Coverage A – Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, such payments will not be deemed to be damages for "bodily injury" and "property damage" and will not reduce the limits of insurance.

Our obligation to defend an insured's indemnitee and to pay for attorneys' fees and necessary litigation expenses as Supplementary Payments ends when we have used up the applicable limit of insurance in the payment of judgments or settlements or the conditions set forth above, or the terms of the agreement described in Paragraph f. above, are no longer met.

SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED

- 1. If you are designated in the Declarations as:
 - a. An individual, you and your spouse are insureds, but only with respect to the conduct of a business of which you are the sole owner.
 - b. A partnership or joint venture, you are an insured. Your members, your partners, and their spouses are also insureds, but only with respect to the conduct of your business.
 - c. A limited liability company, you are an insured. Your members are also insureds, but only with respect to the conduct of your business. Your managers are insureds, but only with respect to their duties as your managers.
 - d. An organization other than a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company, you are an insured. Your "executive officers" and directors are insureds, but only with respect to their duties as your officers or directors. Your stockholders are also insureds, but only with respect to their liability as stockholders.
 - A trust, you are an insured. Your trustees are also insureds, but only with respect to their duties as trustees.

- 2. Each of the following is also an insured:
 - a. Your "volunteer workers" only while performing duties related to the conduct of your business, or your "employees", other than either your "executive officers" (if you are an organization other than a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company) or your managers (if you are a limited liability company), but only for acts within the scope of their employment by you or while performing duties related to the conduct of your business. However, none of these "employees" or "volunteer workers" are insureds for:
 - (1) "Bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury":
 - (a) To you, to your partners or members (if you are a partnership or joint venture), to your members (if you are a limited liability company), to a co-"employee" while in the course of his or her employment or performing duties related to the conduct of your business, or to your other "volunteer workers" while performing duties related to the conduct of your business:
 - (b) To the spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that co-"employee" or "volunteer worker" as a consequence of Paragraph (1)(a) above;
 - (c) For which there is any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay damages because of the injury described in Paragraphs (1)(a) or (b) above; or
 - (d) Arising out of his or her providing or failing to provide professional health care services.
 - (2) "Property damage" to property:
 - (a) Owned, occupied or used by,
 - (b) Rented to, in the care, custody or control of, or over which physical control is being exercised for any purpose by

you, any of your "employees", "volunteer workers", any partner or member (if you are a partnership or joint venture), or any member (if you are a limited liability company).

- b. Any person (other than your "employee" or "volunteer worker"), or any organization while acting as your real estate manager.
- c. Any person or organization having proper temporary custody of your property if you die, but only:
 - (1) With respect to liability arising out of the maintenance or use of that property; and
 - (2) Until your legal representative has been appointed.
- d. Your legal representative if you die, but only with respect to duties as such. That representative will have all your rights and duties under this Coverage Part.
- 3. Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company, and over which you maintain ownership or majority interest, will qualify as a Named Insured if there is no other similar insurance available to that organization. However:
 - a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the 90th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier;
 - b. Coverage A does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization; and
 - c. Coverage B does not apply to "personal and advertising injury" arising out of an offense committed before you acquired or formed the organization.

No person or organization is an insured with respect to the conduct of any current or past partnership, joint venture or limited liability company that is not shown as a Named Insured in the Declarations.

SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE

- The Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations and the rules below fix the most we will pay regardless of the number of:
 - a. Insureds;
 - b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or
 - c. Persons or organizations making claims or bringing "suits".
- The General Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of:
 - a. Medical expenses under Coverage C;
 - b. Damages under Coverage A, except damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard"; and
 - c. Damages under Coverage B.

- The Products-Completed Operations Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of "bodily injury" and "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard".
- 4. Subject to Paragraph 2. above, the Personal and Advertising Injury Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage B for the sum of all damages because of all "personal and advertising injury" sustained by any one person or organization.
- Subject to Paragraph 2. or 3. above, whichever applies, the Each Occurrence Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of:
 - a. Damages under Coverage A; and
 - b. Medical expenses under Coverage C because of all "bodily injury" and "property damage" arising out of any one "occurrence".
- 6. Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property damage" to any one premises, while rented to you, or in the case of damage by fire, while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner.
- Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the Medical Expense Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage C for all medical expenses because of "bodily injury" sustained by any one person.

The Limits of Insurance of this Coverage Part apply separately to each consecutive annual period and to any remaining period of less than 12 months, starting with the beginning of the policy period shown in the Declarations, unless the policy period is extended after issuance for an additional period of less than 12 months. In that case, the additional period will be deemed part of the last preceding period for purposes of determining the Limits of Insurance.

SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS

1. Bankruptcy

Bankruptcy or insolvency of the insured or of the insured's estate will not relieve us of our obligations under this Coverage Part.

2. Duties in The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit

- a. You must see to it that we are notified as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim. To the extent possible, notice should include:
 - How, when and where the "occurrence" or offense took place;
 - (2) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and

- (3) The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the "occurrence" or offense.
- b. If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against any insured, you must:
 - Immediately record the specifics of the claim or "suit" and the date received; and
 - (2) Notify us as soon as practicable.

You must see to it that we receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as soon as practicable.

- c. You and any other involved insured must:
 - (1) Immediately send us copies of any demands, notices, summonses or legal papers received in connection with the claim or "suit";
 - (2) Authorize us to obtain records and other information;
 - (3) Cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim or defense against the "suit"; and
 - (4) Assist us, upon our request, in the enforcement of any right against any person or organization which may be liable to the insured because of injury or damage to which this insurance may also apply.
- d. No insured will, except at that insured's own cost, voluntarily make a payment, assume any obligation, or incur any expense, other than for first aid, without our consent.

3. Legal Action Against Us

No person or organization has a right under this Coverage Part:

- To join us as a party or otherwise bring us into a "suit" asking for damages from an insured; or
- b. To sue us on this Coverage Part unless all of its terms have been fully complied with.

A person or organization may sue us to recover on an agreed settlement or on a final judgment against an insured; but we will not be liable for damages that are not payable under the terms of this Coverage Part or that are in excess of the applicable limit of insurance. An agreed settlement means a settlement and release of liability signed by us, the insured and the claimant or the claimant's legal representative.

4. Other Insurance

If other valid and collectible insurance is available to the insured for a loss we cover under Coverages A or B of this Coverage Part, our obligations are limited as follows:

a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary except when Paragraph b. below applies. If this insurance is primary, our obligations are not affected unless any of the other insurance is also primary. Then, we will share with all that other insurance by the method described in Paragraph c. below.

b. Excess insurance

- (1) This insurance is excess over:
 - (a) Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis:
 - (i) That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or similar coverage for "your work";
 - (ii) That is Fire insurance for premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner;
 - (iii) That is insurance purchased by you to cover your liability as a tenant for "property damage" to premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner; or
 - (iv) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos" or watercraft to the extent not subject to Exclusion g. of Section I – Coverage A – Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability.
 - (b) Any other primary insurance available to you covering liability for damages arising out of the premises or operations, or the products and completed operations, for which you have been added as an additional insured by attachment of an endorsement.
- (2) When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under Coverages A or B to defend the insured against any "suit" if any other insurer has a duty to defend the insured against that "suit". If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to the insured's rights against all those other insurers.

- (3) When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of:
 - (a) The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of this insurance; and
 - (b) The total of all deductible and selfinsured amounts under all that other insurance.
- (4) We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any other insurance that is not described in this Excess Insurance provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

c. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

5. Premium Audit

- We will compute all premiums for this Coverage Part in accordance with our rules and rates.
- b. Premium shown in this Coverage Part as advance premium is a deposit premium only. At the close of each audit period we will compute the earned premium for that period and send notice to the first Named Insured. The due date for audit and retrospective premiums is the date shown as the due date on the bill. If the sum of the advance and audit premiums paid for the policy period is greater than the earned premium, we will return the excess to the first Named Insured.
- c. The first Named Insured must keep records of the information we need for premium computation, and send us copies at such times as we may request.

Representations

By accepting this policy, you agree:

- The statements in the Declarations are accurate and complete;
- Those statements are based upon representations you made to us; and

c. We have issued this policy in reliance upon your representations.

7. Separation Of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned in this Coverage Part to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:

- a. As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and
- Separately to each insured against whom claim is made or "suit" is brought.

8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

If the insured has rights to recover all or part of any payment we have made under this Coverage Part, those rights are transferred to us. The insured must do nothing after loss to impair them. At our request, the insured will bring "suit" or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them.

9. When We Do Not Renew

If we decide not to renew this Coverage Part, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured shown in the Declarations written notice of the nonrenewal not less than 30 days before the expiration date.

If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of notice.

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS

- "Advertisement" means a notice that is broadcast or published to the general public or specific market segments about your goods, products or services for the purpose of attracting customers or supporters. For the purposes of this definition:
 - Notices that are published include material placed on the Internet or on similar electronic means of communication; and
 - b. Regarding web-sites, only that part of a website that is about your goods, products or services for the purposes of attracting customers or supporters is considered an advertisement.

2. "Auto" means:

- A land motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer designed for travel on public roads, including any attached machinery or equipment; or
- b. Any other land vehicle that is subject to a compulsory or financial responsibility law or other motor vehicle insurance law in the state where it is licensed or principally garaged.

However, "auto" does not include "mobile equipment".

- "Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including death resulting from any of these at any time.
- 4. "Coverage territory" means:
 - a. The United States of America (including its territories and possessions), Puerto Rico and Canada:
 - b. International waters or airspace, but only if the injury or damage occurs in the course of travel or transportation between any places included in Paragraph a. above; or
 - c. All other parts of the world if the injury or damage arises out of:
 - Goods or products made or sold by you in the territory described in Paragraph a. above;
 - (2) The activities of a person whose home is in the territory described in Paragraph a. above, but is away for a short time on your business; or
 - (3) "Personal and advertising injury" offenses that take place through the Internet or similar electronic means of communication

provided the insured's responsibility to pay damages is determined in a "suit" on the merits, in the territory described in Paragraph a. above or in a settlement we agree to.

- 5. "Employee" includes a "leased worker". "Employee" does not include a "temporary worker".
- "Executive officer" means a person holding any of the officer positions created by your charter, constitution, by-laws or any other similar governing document.
- "Hostile fire" means one which becomes uncontrollable or breaks out from where it was intended to be.
- 8. "Impaired property" means tangible property, other than "your product" or "your work", that cannot be used or is less useful because:
 - a. It incorporates "your product" or "your work" that is known or thought to be defective, deficient, inadequate or dangerous; or
 - You have failed to fulfill the terms of a contract or agreement;

if such property can be restored to use by the repair, replacement, adjustment or removal of "your product" or "your work" or your fulfilling the terms of the contract or agreement.

- 9. "Insured contract" means:
 - a. A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises that indemnifies any person or organization for damage by fire to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner is not an "insured contract";
 - b. A sidetrack agreement;
 - c. Any easement or license agreement, except in connection with construction or demolition operations on or within 50 feet of a railroad;
 - d. An obligation, as required by ordinance, to indemnify a municipality, except in connection with work for a municipality;
 - e. An elevator maintenance agreement;
 - f. That part of any other contract or agreement pertaining to your business (including an indemnification of a municipality in connection with work performed for a municipality) under which you assume the tort liability of another party to pay for "bodily injury" or "property damage" to a third person or organization. Tort liability means a liability that would be imposed by law in the absence of any contract or agreement.

Paragraph f. does not include that part of any contract or agreement:

- (1) That indemnifies a railroad for "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of construction or demolition operations, within 50 feet of any railroad property and affecting any railroad bridge or trestle, tracks, roadbeds, tunnel, underpass or crossing;
- (2) That indemnifies an architect, engineer or surveyor for injury or damage arising out of:
 - (a) Preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
 - **(b)** Giving directions or instructions, or failing to give them, if that is the primary cause of the injury or damage; or
- (3) Under which the insured, if an architect, engineer or surveyor, assumes liability for an injury or damage arising out of the insured's rendering or failure to render professional services, including those listed in (2) above and supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

- 10."Leased worker" means a person leased to you by a labor leasing firm under an agreement between you and the labor leasing firm, to perform duties related to the conduct of your business. "Leased worker" does not include a "temporary worker".
- 11."Loading or unloading" means the handling of property:
 - After it is moved from the place where it is accepted for movement into or onto an aircraft, watercraft or "auto";
 - b. While it is in or on an aircraft, watercraft or "auto"; or
 - c. While it is being moved from an aircraft, watercraft or "auto" to the place where it is finally delivered:

but "loading or unloading" does not include the movement of property by means of a mechanical device, other than a hand truck, that is not attached to the aircraft, watercraft or "auto".

- 12. "Mobile equipment" means any of the following types of land vehicles, including any attached machinery or equipment:
 - a. Bulldozers, farm machinery, forklifts and other vehicles designed for use principally off public roads;
 - Vehicles maintained for use solely on or next to premises you own or rent;
 - c. Vehicles that travel on crawler treads:
 - d. Vehicles, whether self-propelled or not, maintained primarily to provide mobility to permanently mounted:
 - Power cranes, shovels, loaders, diggers or drills; or
 - (2) Road construction or resurfacing equipment such as graders, scrapers or rollers;
 - e. Vehicles not described in Paragraph a., b., c. or d. above that are not self-propelled and are maintained primarily to provide mobility to permanently attached equipment of the following types:
 - (1) Air compressors, pumps and generators, including spraying, welding, building cleaning, geophysical exploration, lighting and well servicing equipment; or
 - (2) Cherry pickers and similar devices used to raise or lower workers:
 - f. Vehicles not described in Paragraph a., b., c. or d. above maintained primarily for purposes other than the transportation of persons or cargo.

However, self-propelled vehicles with the following types of permanently attached equipment are not "mobile equipment" but will be considered "autos":

- (1) Equipment designed primarily for:
 - (a) Snow removal;
 - (b) Road maintenance, but not construction or resurfacing; or
 - (c) Street cleaning;
- (2) Cherry pickers and similar devices mounted on automobile or truck chassis and used to raise or lower workers; and
- (3) Air compressors, pumps and generators, including spraying, welding, building cleaning, geophysical exploration, lighting and well servicing equipment.

However, "mobile equipment" does not include any land vehicles that are subject to a compulsory or financial responsibility law or other motor vehicle insurance law in the state where it is licensed or principally garaged. Land vehicles subject to a compulsory or financial responsibility law or other motor vehicle insurance law are considered "autos".

- 13. "Occurrence" means an accident, including continuous or repeated exposure to substantially the same general harmful conditions.
- 14. "Personal and advertising injury" means injury, including consequential "bodily injury", arising out of one or more of the following offenses:
 - a. False arrest, detention or imprisonment;
 - b. Malicious prosecution;
 - c. The wrongful eviction from, wrongful entry into, or invasion of the right of private occupancy of a room, dwelling or premises that a person occupies, committed by or on behalf of its owner, landlord or lessor;
 - d. Oral or written publication, in any manner, of material that slanders or libels a person or organization or disparages a person's or organization's goods, products or services;
 - e. Oral or written publication, in any manner, of material that violates a person's right of privacy;
 - f. The use of another's advertising idea in your "advertisement": or
 - **g.** Infringing upon another's copyright, trade dress or slogan in your "advertisement".

- 15. "Pollutants" mean any solid, liquid, gaseous or thermal irritant or contaminant, including smoke, vapor, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, chemicals and waste. Waste includes materials to be recycled, reconditioned or reclaimed.
- 16. "Products-completed operations hazard":
 - a. Includes all "bodily injury" and "property damage" occurring away from premises you own or rent and arising out of "your product" or "your work" except:
 - Products that are still in your physical possession; or
 - (2) Work that has not yet been completed or abandoned. However, "your work" will be deemed completed at the earliest of the following times:
 - (a) When all of the work called for in your contract has been completed.
 - (b) When all of the work to be done at the job site has been completed if your contract calls for work at more than one job site.
 - (c) When that part of the work done at a job site has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor working on the same project.

Work that may need service, maintenance, correction, repair or replacement, but which is otherwise complete, will be treated as completed.

- b. Does not include "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of:
 - (1) The transportation of property, unless the injury or damage arises out of a condition in or on a vehicle not owned or operated by you, and that condition was created by the "loading or unloading" of that vehicle by any insured:
 - (2) The existence of tools, uninstalled equipment or abandoned or unused materials; or
 - (3) Products or operations for which the classification, listed in the Declarations or in a policy schedule, states that products-completed operations are subject to the General Aggregate Limit.

17. "Property damage" means:

a. Physical injury to tangible property, including all resulting loss of use of that property. All such loss of use shall be deemed to occur at the time of the physical injury that caused it; or b. Loss of use of tangible property that is not physically injured. All such loss of use shall be deemed to occur at the time of the "occurrence" that caused it.

For the purposes of this insurance, electronic data is not tangible property.

As used in this definition, electronic data means information, facts or programs stored as or on, created or used on, or transmitted to or from computer software, including systems and applications software, hard or floppy disks, CD-ROMS, tapes, drives, cells, data processing devices or any other media which are used with electronically controlled equipment.

- 18. "Suit" means a civil proceeding in which damages because of "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" to which this insurance applies are alleged. "Suit" includes:
 - a. An arbitration proceeding in which such damages are claimed and to which the insured must submit or does submit with our consent;
 - b. Any other alternative dispute resolution proceeding in which such damages are claimed and to which the insured submits with our consent
- 19. "Temporary worker" means a person who is furnished to you to substitute for a permanent "employee" on leave or to meet seasonal or short-term workload conditions.
- 26. "Volunteer worker" means a person who is not your "employee", and who donates his or her work and acts at the direction of and within the scope of duties determined by you, and is not paid a fee, salary or other compensation by you or anyone else for their work performed for you.

21. "Your product":

- a. Means:
 - (1) Any goods or products, other than real property, manufactured, sold, handled, distributed or disposed of by:
 - (a) You;
 - (b) Others trading under your name; or
 - (c) A person or organization whose business or assets you have acquired; and
 - (2) Containers (other than vehicles), materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such goods or products.
- b. Includes:
 - (1) Warranties or representations made at any time with respect to the fitness, quality, durability, performance or use of "your product"; and

- (2) The providing of or failure to provide warnings or instructions.
- c. Does not include vending machines or other property rented to or located for the use of others but not sold.

22. "Your work":

- a. Means:
 - (1) Work or operations performed by you or on your behalf; and
 - (2) Materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations.
- b. includes:
 - (1) Warranties or representations made at any time with respect to the fitness, quality, durability, performance or use of "your work", and
 - (2) The providing of or failure to provide warnings or instructions.